
N/A

Itarus House,
 Tenter Road, Moulton Park,

 Northampton, NN3 6PZ

Need help? Contact us:

+44 (0)1604 468100
mail@itarus.com

www.itarus.com

Print Spec. No.:

Stock No.:

SAP No.:

Title:

Job No.: File No.:

File Name:

Revision date: Revision time:

Barcode: Size/BWR:

Dimensions:

Folded Size:

Asset No.:

Structure Spec.:

Version:

3
Region:

0
itarus:

0

Operator:

Technical Colours:

UIC:

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Black

174767 82729

Colours: 1

XA007779078_Iss1

N/A

N/A

PSD - P1412 - Peltor WorkTunes™ - 
Booklet UI - SLG

O-AICS6-MAC10-XA-0077-7907-8_Iss1_P1.ai

 

06/07/2016 10:29

 

D4ATxn

16.0.0 / 10.10.4

13967

27

148 x  210mm /  5.827 x  8.268 in

N/A% / 000



XA-0077-7907-8_Iss1

www.3M.com/PELTOR

GZX

$An

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

FzBo

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

Dza

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

Iz

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

E£

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

HB

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

S

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

d

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

N

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

f

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

i

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

P

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

g

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

p

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

h

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

C

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

k

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

x

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

e

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

L

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

l

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

r

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

Rj*

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

u

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

c

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

b

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

T

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

K

PELTOR™ WorkTunes™

4-8
58-62

63-67

68-73

74-79

80-85

86-90

91-95

96-100

101-105

106-110

111-115

116-120

121-126

127-132

133-137

138-143

144-148

149-154

9-14

15-20

21-26

27-31

32-37

38-42

43-47

48-52

53-57



F:7 F:8 F:9 F:10 F:11

F:1 F:2 F:3

H:1 H:2 H:3 H:4

G:1 G:3

1

G:2

E:11E:6
F:9
F:8
F:10

E:4
E:3
E:2

E:1

E:7 E:5



3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro FM Radio Headset, Hard hat
HRXS221P3E-NA

AZ/NZS 1270:2002
3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro FM Radio Headset, Headband
HRXS221A

3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro FM Radio Headset, Helmet attachment
HRXS221P3E

This earmuff was tested with Protector HC600 industrial safety helmet (P3E adapter).
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17.2
2.4

250
21.8
1.8
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30.3
2.6
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36.5
2.9
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38.4
3.0
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40.5
2.4

4000
40.4
3.4
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36.2
2.4
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34.7
2.9

NRR

26

CSA
Class

A

B:1 Test Frequency (Hz)
B:2 Mean attenuation (dB)
B:3 Standard deviation (dB)

ANSI S3.19-1974
3M™ PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro FM Radio Headset, Headband
HRXS221A-NA
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A:1 Frequency (Hz)
A:2 Mean attenuation (dB)
A:3 Standard deviation (dB)
A:4 APV (dB)

EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2003 / EN 352-8:2008
3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro FM Radio Headset, Headband
HRXS220A, HRXS221A
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3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro FM Radio Headset, Helmet attachment
HRX220P3E, HRXS221P3E

Clamping
Force
11,3N

Mass 355g
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Class

5

C:1 Test Frequency (Hz) 
C:2 Mean attenuation (dB)
C:3 Standard deviation (dB)
C:4 Mean minus SD

Clamping
Force
11,9N

Mass 374g
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Class

5

C:1 Test Frequency (Hz) 
C:2 Mean attenuation (dB)
C:3 Standard deviation (dB)
C:4 Mean minus SD

A:5 H =34dB       M=29dB        L=22dB 

A:5 H = 33dB       M=28dB        L=21dB 
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D:1 Helmet manufacturer
3M
3M
3M
3M

D:2 Helmet model
G3000 Basic set
H-700
G500 Headgear
G3501

D:3 Attachment
E
E
E
E

D:4 Head Size
L
L

SML
L

TABLE D (EN352-3:2003)

www.3M.com.



GZX$An
3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro FM Radio Headset HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro AM/FM Radio Headset HRXS221A-NA, HRXS221P3E-NA, HRXS221A, 
HRXS221P3E
Introduction
Congratulations and thank you for choosing 3M™ PELTOR™ Communication Solutions! Welcome to the next 
generation of protective communication.
Safety Information
Please read, understand, and follow all safety information contained in these instructions prior to the use of this 
device. Retain these instructions for future reference.
Intended use 
These 3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro headsets are intended to provide protection against hazardous noise 
levels and loud sounds while allowing the user to listen to the radio or other audio devices. It is expected that all 
users read and understand the provided user instructions as well as be familiar with the use of this device. 

Explanation of Signal Word Consequences 
WARNING:  Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in serious injury or death 

CAUTION:   Indicates a hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could result in minor or moderate 
injury and/or property damage. 

NOTICE:  Indicates a situation which, if not avoided, could result in property damage.

^ WARNING
earmuffs will be severely impaired.

Misuse or failure to 
wear hearing protection at all times when exposed to hazardous noise may result in hearing loss or 
injury. For proper use, see supervisor, user instructions, or contact 3M Technical Support.

cracking and leakage, for example. 
When used regularly, 3M recommends replacing the foam liners and cushions at least twice a year to maintain 
consistent attenuation, hygiene, and comfort. If a cushion is damaged, it should be replaced. The cushions and 
foam liners may deteriorate with use and should be examined at regular intervals for cracking or other 
damage.

accordance with these user instructions. Improper fit of this device will reduce its effectiveness in 
attenuating noise. Consult the enclosed instructions for proper fit.

sealing surface of the earmuff cushions and the sides of the wearer's head. For best noise reduction, select 
eyeglasses or goggles that have thin, flat temples or straps which will minimize interference with the seal of the 
earmuff cushions. Pull long hair back to the extent possible and remove other items that may degrade the 
earmuff seal such as pencils, hats, jewelry or earbuds. Do not bend and reshape the headband as this will 
cause a loose fit and allow sound leakage.

range or small size range or large size range. Medium size range earmuffs will fit the majority of wearers. 
Small size range or large size range earmuffs are designed to fit wearers for whom medium size range 
earmuffs are not suitable.
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continuous noises, such as industrial noises and noises from vehicles and aircraft, as well as very loud impulse 

exposure to impulse noises. For gunfire, the weapon type, number of rounds fired, proper selection, fit and use 
of hearing protection, proper care of hearing protection, and other variables will impact performance. If your 
hearing seems dulled or you hear a ringing or buzzing during or after any noise exposure (including gunfire), or 
for any other reason you suspect a hearing problem, your hearing may be at risk. To learn more about hearing 
protection for impulse noise, visit www.3M.com/hearing.

CAUTION
RISK OF EXPLOSION IF BATTERY IS REPLACED BY AN INCORRECT TYPE. DISPOSE OF USED 
BATTERIES ACCORDING TO THE INSTRUCTIONS
NOTICE

accurate indicator of the protection attainable against impulsive noise such as gunfire.

accordance with applicable regulations.

obtained from the manufacturer.

protective headwear.
-4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

-4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

marking. 

The product has been tested and approved in accordance with [EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, EN352-8:2008]. 

electronic components and must not be disposed of using standard refuse collection. Please consult local 

N Do not mix old and new batteries. Do not mix alkaline, standard, or rechargeable batteries. 
   To properly dispose of the battery, follow local solid waste disposal regulations

EMC COMPLIANCE

accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesirable operation. 
Note: 

is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this device does cause harmful 
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interference, which can be determined by turning the device off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 
Increase the separation distance between the two interfering devices. 
Consult 3M Technical Support. 

WARRANTY AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY
Note: The following statements do not apply in Australia and New Zealand. Consumers should rely on their 
statutory rights. 

upon timely notification of the issue by you and substantiation that the product has been stored, maintained and 

damage to the product caused by accident, neglect, or misuse. 

Commission rules permitting the operation of this device.

LABORATORY ATTENUATION
Explanation of attenuation tables:
European Standard EN 352

USA Standard ANSI S3.19-1974

The level of noise entering a person's ear, when hearing protector is worn as directed, is closely approximated by 

Example 

level should be used.
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Australia/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 1270:2002

Compatible Industrial Safety Helmets

earmuffs were tested in combination with the following industrial safety helmets, and may give different levels of 
protection if fitted to different helmets.
Explanation of the industrial safety helmet attachment table:

COMPONENTS

FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
Headband

positioned across the top of your head.
Helmet Attachment

unit from ventilation mode to work mode, press the headband wires inwards until you hear a click on both sides. 
Make sure that the cups and the headband wires do not press on the edge of the helmet when in work mode as this 

ventilation.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Switching the headset on and off

Adjust radio volume

mute to enable listening to the external input.
Search station

you exit the search station mode.
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Store station
Press and hold the On/Off/Mode button to store station while you are in search station mode. To access your preset 

preset stations.
Changing radio AM/FM band (only specific models)

Listening via the 3.5 mm external input jack

Automatic power off

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
NOTE:
If the hearing protector gets wet from rain or sweat, turn the earmuffs outwards, remove the cushions and foam 
liners, and allow to dry before reassembly. The cushions and foam liners may deteriorate with use and should be 
examined at regular intervals for cracking and leakage. When used regularly, 3M recommends replacing the foam 
liners and cushions at least twice a year to maintain consistent attenuation, hygiene, and comfort. If a cushion is 
damaged, it should be replaced. See Spare Parts Section below. Keep the earmuffs clean and dry and store at 
normal room temperature in a clean uncontaminated area before and after use.

REMOVING AND REPLACING THE CUSHIONS

thickness of the new foam liner should correspond to the one you are replacing. 

snaps in place.

REPLACING THE BATTERIES

SPARE PARTS AND ACCESSORIES
3M™ PELTOR™ HY220 Hygiene Kit

3M™ PELTOR™ HY100A Clean – Single-Use Protectors 

3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE 3.5 mm cable 
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FzBo
Casque d’écoute radio FM 3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
Casque d’écoute radio AM/FM 3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro HRXS221A-NA, HRXS221P3E-NA, 
HRXS221A, HRXS221P3E
Introduction
Félicitations et merci d’avoir choisi les solutions de communication 3M™ PELTOR™. Bienvenue dans la nouvelle 
génération de protections auditives communic
Consignes de sécurité
Avant d’utiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire, comprendre et respecter toutes les consignes de sécurité contenues dans 
cette notice. Conservez cette notice pour vous y référer ultérieurement.
Usage prévu Les casques d'écoute 3M PELTOR sont prévus pour assurer la protection contre des niveaux 
sonores élevés et dangereux, tout en permettant à l’utilisateur d’entendre les bruits ambiants grâce aux 
microphones. Tous les utilisateurs doivent avoir lu et compris la notice d’utilisation, et être familiers avec l’utilisation 
de cet appareil. 

Choix des termes utilisés. 
AVERTISSEMENT : Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner 

des blessures graves ou la mort 

ATTENTION :  Indique une situation dangereuse qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner  
 des blessures légères ou peu graves et/ou des dégâts matériels. 

AVIS :   Indique une situation qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, peut entraîner des dégâts  
 matériels.

^ AVERTISSEMENT
à la protection assurée par le casque antibruit.
Cette protection auditive est conçue pour atténuer l'exposition à des niveaux sonores dangereux et à d'autres 
sons bruyants. En cas d’exposition au bruit, un port inadéquat ou intermittent de protection auditive 
entraîne un risque de perte d’audition ou de lésion auditive. Pour un usage correct, consultez la notice 
d’utilisation ou contactez l'assistance technique 3M.

régulièrement afin de détecter toutes traces de détérioration, telles que des craquelures ou des fuites. En cas 
d’utilisation régulière, 3M recommande de remplacer les mousses absorbantes et les coussinets au moins 
deux fois par an, afin de maintenir un niveau homogène d’atténuation sonore, d’hygiène et de confort. Si un 
coussinet est abîmé, vous devez le remplacer. Les coussinets et les mousses absorbantes peuvent se 

détérioration, telles que des craquelures ou des fuites.

bon fonctionnement, et entretenue conformément à cette notice d’utilisation. Si cet appareil est mal ajusté, 
l’efficacité de l’atténuation sonore sera réduite. Pour un ajustement correct, consultez la notice 
ci-jointe.

environnements bruyants.

casque audio de l

casque antibruit.

la surface d’étanchéité des coussinets du casque antibruit et le visage de l'utilisateur, l'atténuation du niveau 
sonore peut être affaiblie. Pour optimiser la réduction sonore, choisissez des lunettes de vue ou de protection 

des coussinets du casque antibruit. Ramenez les cheveux longs le plus en arrière possible et enlevez tous les 
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aux utilisateurs pour lesquels les casques antibruit de taille moyenne ne conviennent pas.

l'exposition aux bruits continus comme les bruits d'origine industrielle, des véhicules et des avions, ainsi que 
les bruits impulsifs très forts, comme les bruits de tir. Il est difficile de prévoir la protection auditive adaptée à 
l'exposition aux bruits impulsifs et celle obtenue en pratique. Pour le tir, le type d'arme, le nombre de balles 
tirées, le choix de la protection auditive, ses conditions de port et d'utilisation, ses conditions d'entretien, ainsi 
que d'autres variables ont une incidence sur les résultats obtenus. Si les bruits semblent assourdis, si vous 
entendez des bourdonnements ou des vrombissements pendant ou après une exposition sonore (bruit de tir 
inclus) ou si, pour toute autre raison, vous soupçonnez un problème auditif, votre audition peut être touchée. 

L (grande).
ATTENTION
RISQUE D’EXPLOSION SI LA PILE EST REMPLACÉE PAR UN MODÈLE INCOMPATIBLE. ÉLIMINEZ 
LES PILES USAGÉES CONFORMÉMENT AUX INSTRUCTIONS.
REMARQUE
conséquences nuisibles des bruits impulsifs, l’indice de réduction du bruit (IRB) est basé sur l’atténuation de 
bruits continus et peut ne pas être considéré comme un indicateur précis de la protection possible contre les 
bruits impulsifs comme les bruits de tir.

obtenues auprès du fabricant.

normes CSA Z94.1 relatives aux casques de protection industriels.
-4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

 -4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

TM PELTORTM est conforme aux exigences 
principales et aux autres dispositions stipulées dans les directives applicables. Il répond par conséquent aux 
exigences de conformité du marquage CE. 

[EN 352-1:2002 / EN 
352-3:2002, EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, EN352-6:2002, EN352-8:2008].

<insert wee symbol> 
Ce produit contient des éléments électriques et électroniques et ne doit pas être éliminé avec les déchets 
ordinaires. Consultez les règlements locaux concernant l’élimination des appareils électriques et électroniques.

N et rechargeables. Pour éliminer correctement des piles, suivez les règlements locaux concernant 
l’élimination des déchets solides.

10



COMPATIBILITÉ ÉLECTROMAGNÉTIQUE (CEM)

susceptibles de causer d'altérer le fonctionnement. 
Remarque : Cet appareil a été testé et reconnu conforme aux limites d’un appareil numérique de classe B, 

raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles d’une installation résidentielle. Cet appareil produit, utilise et peut 
émettre de l’énergie de fréquence radio et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé conformément à la notice d’utilisation, peut 
entraîner des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Toutefois, il n'existe aucune garantie que des 
interférences ne se produisent pas dans une installation donnée. Si cet appareil produit des interférences nuisibles 
(ce qui peut être établi en mettant l’appareil hors tension, puis sous tension), il est préconisé à l’utilisateur d'essayer 

· Réorienter ou repositionner l’antenne de réception. 
· Augmenter la distance qui sépare deux appareils sources d'interférences. 
· Consulter le service technique 3M. 

3M. Toute modification non autorisée est susceptible d’annuler la garantie et de révoquer l’autorisation d'utilisation 
de cet appareil.

GARANTIE ET LIMITATION DE RESPONSABILITÉ
Remarque : Les déclarations suivantes ne sont pas applicables en Australie et en Nouvelle-Zélande. Les 
consommateurs doivent invoquer leurs droits statutaires. 

défaut de matériau, un vice de fabrication ou s’il n’est pas conforme à toute garantie expresse pour un usage 
particulier, 3M a pour seule obligation, à sa seule discrétion de réparer, remplacer ou rembourser toute pièce ou tout 
produit défectueux, à condition que l’utilisateur avise 3M en temps opportun et qu’il présente une preuve que le 

produit causée par accident, négligence ou mauvaise utilisation. 

3M. Toute modification non autorisée est susceptible d’annuler la garantie et de révoquer l’utilisation de cet appareil 
aux termes des règlements de la FCC (en anglais Federal Communications Commission).

ATTÉNUATION EN LABORATOIRE
Explications des tableaux d’atténuation :
Normes européennes EN 352

11



Norme américaine ANSI S3.19-1974

Le niveau de bruit qui pénètre dans l’oreille d’une personne, lorsque la protection auditive est portée comme 
indiqué, se rapproche étroitement de la différence entre le niveau de bruit environnement pondéré A et l’indice de 
réduction du bruit. Exemple 

bruit environnemental pondéré C doit être utilisé.
Normes en Australie/Nouvelle-Zélande AS/NZS 1270:2002

Casques de protection industriels compatibles
Ce casque d'écoute doit être fixé sur et utilisé uniquement avec les casques de protection industriels figurant dans 

peut assurer des niveaux de protection différents s’il est fixé sur des casques de sécurité différents.
Explications du tableau des attaches des casques de protection industriels :

ÉLÉMENTS DU CASQUE ANTIBRUIT

INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE EN PLACE
Serre-tête

12



Attache pour casque de sécurité

peut empêcher la ventilation.

INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION
Mise en marche et arrêt du casque antibruit

Réglage du volume radio

bas est complètement silencieux afin de vous permettre d’écouter les sons extérieurs.
Recherche de station
Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt/Mode pour rechercher une station. Le message vocal « Search station » 

changer de station. Un message vocal vous annonce la fréquence sur laquelle vous vous trouvez, puis émet une 
brève tonalité quand vous sortez du mode de recherche de station.
Mise en mémoire de station

les stations préenregistrées.
Changement de bande radio AM/FM (sur certains modèles seulement)
Appuyez sur le bouton Marche/Arrêt/Mode pour changer de bande radio. Un message vocal confirme « Radio 

Écoute par prise jack extérieure de 3,5 mm 

pouvoir écouter un appareil extérieur. Réglez le niveau sonore du périphérique.
Mise hors tension automatique
L’appareil s’éteint automatiquement au bout de quatre heures d’inactivité. La coupure automatique est annoncée par 

L’appareil est alors mis hors tension. Appuyez sur n’importe quel bouton pour éviter la mise hors tension 
automatique.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
coussinets. 
REMARQUE :
pluie ou la sueur, retournez le casque d'écoute vers l’extérieur, retirez les coussinets et les mousses absorbantes et 
attendez qu’ils soient secs avant de les remonter. Les coussinets et les mousses absorbantes peuvent se détériorer 

des craquelures ou des fuites. En cas d’utilisation régulière, 3M recommande de remplacer les mousses 
absorbantes et les coussinets au moins deux fois par an, afin de maintenir un niveau homogène d’atténuation 

et non contaminée, avant et après usage.
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DÉPOSE ET REMPLACEMENT DES COUSSINETS

l’épaisseur adaptée. L’épaisseur de la nouvelle mousse doit correspondre à celle de la mousse à remplacer. 

ce que le coussinet s’encliquète en position.

REMPLACEMENT DES PILES

PIECES DETACHEES ET ACCESSOIRES
3M™ PELTOR™ HY220 Kit d'hygiène

coussinets encliquetables.
3M™ PELTOR™ HY100A Clean - Mousse protectrice hygiénique à usage unique 

3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE Câble de 3,5 mm 
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Dza
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro FM Radio Headset HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro AM/FM Radio Headset HRXS221A-NA, HRXS221P3E-NA, HRXS221A, 
HRXS221P3E
Einführung
Herzlichen Glückwunsch und vielen Dank für Ihre Wahl von 3M™ PELTOR™ Communication Solutions! 
Willkommen bei der nächsten Generation der schützenden Kommunikation.
Sicherheitshinweise
Lesen, verstehen und befolgen Sie alle in diesen Anleitungen enthaltenen Sicherheitshinweise vor Gebrauch 
dieses Geräts. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitungen zur zukünftigen Bezugnahme auf.
Verwendungszweck 
Diese 3M PELTOR Headsets sind dafür vorgesehen, Schutz vor gefährlichen Geräuschpegeln und lauten 
Geräuschen zu bieten und dem Anwender gleichzeitig zu ermöglichen, Umgebungsgeräusche über die 
Umgebungsmikrofone zu hören. Es wird erwartet, dass alle Anwender die bereitgestellten Gebrauchsanleitungen 
lesen und verstehen sowie mit dem Gebrauch dieses Geräts vertraut sind. 

Erklärung der Folgen von Signalwörtern 

WARNUNG:  Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, die im Tod oder schweren Verletzungen  
  resultieren könnte, falls sie nicht vermieden wird. 

VORSICHT:  Weist auf eine gefährliche Situation hin, die in leichten oder mäßigen Verletzungen  
  und/oder Sachschäden resultieren könnte, falls sie nicht vermieden wird. 

HINWEIS:   Weist auf eine Situation hin, die in Sachschäden resultieren könnte, falls sie nicht  
  vermieden wird.

^ Warnung
Kapselgehörschützern gebotene Schutz erheblich beeinträchtigt.
Dieser Gehörschutz trägt dazu bei, die Belastung durch gefährlichen Lärm und andere laute Geräusche zu 
reduzieren. Bei einem unsachgemäßen Gebrauch oder wenn der Gehörschutz bei einer Belastung 
durch gefährlichen Lärm nicht ständig getragen wird, könnten Hörverlust oder Verletzungen die Folge 
sein. Lesen Sie bezüglich des ordnungsgemäßen Gebrauchs die Gebrauchsanleitungen, wenden Sie sich an 
Ihren Vorgesetzten oder an den technischen Support von 3M.

häufig auf Risse oder Undichtheit geprüft werden. 3M empfiehlt, die Schaumstoffkissen und Polster bei 
regelmäßigem Gebrauch zur Wahrung von konsistenter Geräuschunterdrückung, Hygiene und Komfort 
mindestens zweimal pro Jahr auszutauschen. Ein beschädigtes Polster sollte ausgetauscht werden. Die 
Polster und Schaumstoffkissen können im Gebrauch verschleißen und sollten regelmäßig auf Risse oder 
andere Schäden geprüft werden.

regelmäßig auf Brauchbarkeit geprüft und gepflegt wird. Eine nicht ordnungsgemäße Passform dieses 
Geräts reduziert seine Wirksamkeit bei der Geräuschunterdrückung. Entnehmen Sie Angaben zur 
ordnungsgemäßen Passform diesen Anleitungen.

getragen werden.

Warnsignalen beeinträchtigt werden
-

zer beeinträchtigen.
-

ten zwischen der Dichtfläche der Kapselpolster und dem Kopf des Trägers vorhanden sind. Wählen Sie zum 
Erreichen der besten Lärmminderung Brillen oder Schutzbrillen mit dünnen, flachen Bügeln oder Bändern, um 
die Beeinträchtigung der Abdichtung durch die Kapselpolster auf ein Minimum zu begrenzen. Ziehen Sie 
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langes Haar möglichst weit nach hinten und entfernen Sie andere Gegenstände wie zum Beispiel 
Schreibstifte, Hüte, Schmuck oder Ohrstöpsel, die die Abdichtung durch die Kapselpolster mindern könnten. 
Verbiegen und verformen Sie den Kopfbügel nicht, da dies in einem losen Sitz und im Eindringen von 
Geräuschen resultiert.

Kapselgehörschützer sind aus dem kleinen, mittleren oder großen Sortiment. Kapselgehörschützer aus dem 
mittleren Sortiment passen der Mehrzahl der Träger. Kapselgehörschützer aus dem kleinen oder großen 
Sortiment sind für Träger konzipiert, für die Kapselgehörschützer aus dem mittleren Sortiment ungeeignet sind.

die Belastung durch kontinuierlichen Lärm, wie zum Beispiel Industrielärm und den von Fahrzeugen und 
Flugzeugen erzeugten Lärm, als auch durch sehr laute Impulsgeräusche, wie zum Beispiel Schüsse, zu 
reduzieren. Der erforderliche und/oder tatsächlich bei der Belastung durch Impulsgeräusche erzielte 
Gehörschutz ist schwer vorherzusagen. Bei Schüssen wirken sich der Waffentyp, die Anzahl der Schüsse, die 
richtige Auswahl, die Anpassung und Verwendung des Gehörschutzprodukts, seine ordnungsgemäße Pflege 
und weitere Variablen auf die Leistung aus. Wenn Ihr Gehör nach einer Lärmbelastung (einschließlich 
Schüssen) gedämmt zu sein scheint oder Sie ein Klingeln oder Summen hören oder Sie aus sonstigen 
Gründen den Verdacht auf ein Hörproblem haben, könnte Ihr Gehör in Gefahr sein. Weitere Informationen 
über Gehörschutz für Impulsgeräusche finden Sie bei www.3M.com/hearing.

Der Kopfbügel und das Kopfzubehör sind in den Größen S, M, L erhältlich und helmbefestigte Ausführungen in L.
ACHTUNG
BEIM AUSTAUSCH DER BATTERIE MIT EINEM FALSCHEN TYP BESTEHT EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR. 
ENTSORGEN SIE GEBRAUCHTE BATTERIEN GEMÄSS DEN ANLEITUNGEN
BEACHTEN SIE

Dämpfung von Dauerlärm und ist möglicherweise kein genauer Indikator für den erzielbaren Schutz vor 
Impulsgeräuschen wie zum Beispiel Schüssen.

können vom Hersteller eingeholt werden.

Z94.1 zu industriellem Kopfschutz Bezug nehmen.
 -4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

 -4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

3M Svenska AB erklärt hiermit, dass dieses 3MTM PELTORTM Headset die wesentlichen Anforderungen und 
anderen in den entsprechenden Richtlinien dargelegten Bestimmungen erfüllt. Sie erfüllen somit die Anforderungen 
für die CE-Kennzeichnung. 
3M Svenska AB erklärt hiermit, dass die Radiounterhaltungsausführung [Radiorundfunkempfänger] die 

Produkt wurde getestet und zugelassen gemäß [EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, 
EN352-6:2002, EN352-8:2008]Weitere Informationen können durch die Kontaktaufnahme mit 3M im 
Beschaffungsland oder mit 3M Svenska AB Värnamo eingeholt werden. Kontaktangaben finden Sie auf den 
letzten Seiten dieser Gebrauchsanleitung Dieses Produkt enthält elektrische und elektronische Komponenten 

Richtlinien für die Entsorgung von Elektro- und Elektronikgeräten.

N Alte und neue Batterien nicht gemeinsam verwenden. Alkali-, Standard- oder wiederaufladbare Batterien 
nicht gemeinsam verwenden. Befolgen Sie zur ordnungsgemäßen Entsorgung der Batterie die örtlichen 
Entsorgungsvorschriften für Feststoffabfall.
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EMV-KONFORMITÄT

annehmen, einschließlich Störungen, die einen unerwünschten Betrieb verursachen können. 
Hinweis: Dieses Gerät wurde geprüft und als konform mit den Grenzwerten für ein digitales Gerät der Klasse B 

schädlichen Störungen bei einer Installation in Wohnbereichen. Dieses Gerät erzeugt und verwendet 
Funkfrequenzenergie und kann diese abstrahlen. Seine nicht diesen Anleitungen entsprechende Installation und 

werden, dass in einer bestimmten Installation keine Störungen auftreten. Falls dieses Gerät eine Störung des 
Rundfunk- oder Fernsehempfangs verursacht, was durch das Aus- und Einschalten des Geräts ermittelt werden 

· Größere Trennung der beiden störenden Geräte. 
· Beratung durch den technischen Dienst von 3M. 

Betriebsberechtigung des Anwenders für das Gerät resultieren.

GARANTIE UND HAFTUNGSBESCHRÄNKUNG
Hinweis: Die folgenden Aussagen treffen in Australien und Neuseeland nicht zu. Verbraucher sollten sich 
auf ihre gesetzlich verbrieften Rechte berufen. 

Herstellungsmängel aufweist oder nicht mit einer ausdrücklichen Garantie für einen spezifischen Zweck konform ist, 
besteht Ihr ausschließlicher Rechtsanspruch sowie die einzige Verpflichtung von 3M darin, ein solches Teil oder 

dass das Produkt gemäß den schriftlichen Anweisungen von 3M aufbewahrt, gepflegt und verwendet wurde, zu 

-

Produkt, das aufgrund einer unangemessenen oder unsachgemäßen Lagerung, Handhabung oder Pflege, 

Gebrauch verursachte Beschädigung des Produkts ausgefallen ist. 

-

Betriebszulassung für dieses Gerät gemäß FCC-Vorschriften (Federal Communications Commission) resultieren.

LABORDÄMPFUNG
Erläuterung der Dämpfungstabellen:
Europanorm EN 352
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USA Standard ANSI S3.19-1974

Der in das Ohr einer Person eindringende Geräuschpegel beim vorschriftsgemäßen Tragen eines Gehörschutzes 
entspricht weitestgehend dem Unterschied zwischen dem A-gewichteten Umgebungsgeräuschpegel und dem 

Umgebungsgeräuschpegel verwendet werden.
Australien-/Neuseeland-Standard AS/NZS 1270:2002

Kompatible Industrieschutzhelme
Diese Kapselgehörschützer sollten nur an die in Tabelle D aufgelisteten Industrieschutzhelme angebracht und mit 
diesen verwendet werden. Diese Kapselgehörschützer wurden in Kombination mit den folgenden 
Industrieschutzhelmen getestet und können beim Anbringen an unterschiedlichen Helmen unterschiedliche 
Schutzstufen bereitstellen.
Erläuterung der Befestigungstabelle für Industrieschutzhelme:

KOMPONENTEN

AUFSETZANLEITUNG
Kopfbügel
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Helmbefestigung

Drücken Sie die Kopfbügeldrähte zum Umschalten des Geräts vom Lüftungs- in den Betriebsmodus nach innen, 
bis Sie an beiden Seiten ein Klickgeräusch hören. Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Kapseln und Kopfbügeldrähte im 

Lüftungsmodus. Vermeiden Sie, die Kapseln am Helm aufzulegen (F11), da dies die Lüftung verhindert.

ANWENDUNG
Ein- und Ausschalten des Headsets

Radiolautstärke einstellen

Sendersuche
Drücken Sie die Ein/Aus/Modus-Taste, um einen Sender zu suchen. Eine Ansage bestätigt „Search station“. 

verwenden, gefolgt von einem kurzen Tonsignal, wenn Sie die Sendersuche beenden.
Sender speichern
Halten Sie die Ein/Aus/Modus-Taste, um während der Sendersuche einen Sender zu speichern. Drücken Sie zum 
Zugriff auf Ihre voreingestellten Sender die Ein/Aus/Modus-Taste, bis Sie die Ansage „Stored station“ hören. 

Umschalten des Radio-AM-/FM-Bands (nur bestimmte Modelle)
Drücken Sie zum Umschalten des Radiobands die Ein/Aus/Modus-Taste. Eine Ansage bestätigt „Radio band“. 

Hören über den externen 3,5-mm-Eingangsstecker

Abschaltautomatik
Das Gerät schaltet nach vier Stunden Inaktivität automatisch ab. Dies wird durch die Ansage „Automatic power off“, 
gefolgt von einer Reihe kurzer Tonsignale, bestätigt, bevor das Gerät abschaltet. Drücken Sie eine beliebige Taste, 
um das automatische Abschalten zu verhindern.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
Verwenden Sie zum Reinigen der Außenseite der Kapseln, des Kopfbügels und der Polster ein mit Seife und 
warmem Wasser benetztes Tuch. 
HINWEIS: 
oder Schweiß nass wird, drehen Sie die Gehörschutzkapseln nach außen, entfernen Sie die Polster und 
Schaumstoffkissen und lassen Sie sie vor dem erneuten Einbau trocknen. Die Polster und Schaumstoffkissen 
können im Gebrauch verschleißen und sollten regelmäßig auf Risse und Undichtheit geprüft werden. 3M empfiehlt, 
die Schaumstoffkissen und Polster bei regelmäßigem Gebrauch zur Wahrung von konsistenter Geräuschunter-
drückung, Hygiene und Komfort mindestens zweimal pro Jahr auszutauschen. Ein beschädigtes Polster sollte 
ausgetauscht werden. Siehe Abschnitt „Ersatzteile“ unten. 
Halten Sie die Kapselgehörschützer sauber und trocken und bewahren Sie sie vor und nach dem Gebrauch bei 
normaler Raumtemperatur an einem sauberen Ort auf.

ABNEHMEN UND ERSETZEN DER POLSTER
gerade nach außen ab. 

Dicke zu wählen. Die Dicke des neuen Schaumstoffkissens sollte der des Kissens entsprechen, das Sie ersetzen. 

gegenüberliegende Seite, bis das Polster in seiner Position einrastet.
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AUSTAUSCHEN DER BATTERIEN

entspricht. 

ERSATZTEILE UND ZUBEHÖR
3M™ PELTOR™ HY220 Hygieneset

und zwei Schnappverschluss-Polstern.
3M™ PELTOR™ HY100A Clean – Einweg-Schweißabsorber 

3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE 3,5-mm-Kabel 
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Iz

Congratulazioni e grazie per aver scelto una soluzione 3MTM PeltorTM Communication! Benvenuto nella nuova 
generazione della comunicazione di protezione.

Si prega di leggere, comprendere e seguire tutte le informazioni di sicurezza contenute nelle presenti istruzioni 
prima di utilizzare il dispositivo. Conservare le presenti istruzioni per futura consultazione.

suoni ad alto volume, consentendo al contempo all'utilizzatore di udire cosa accade attorno tramite i microfoni 
ambientali. Tutti gli utilizzatori devono leggere e comprendere le istruzioni per l'uso fornite e acquisire dimestichezza 
nell'uso del dispositivo. 

  indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, può provocare lesioni gravi o la morte. 

   indica una situazione pericolosa che, se non evitata, può provocare lesioni lievi o  
  moderate e danni materiali. 

 indica una situazione che, se non evitata, può provocare danni materiali.

^

protezione fornita dalle cuffie.
Questa protezione acustica contribuisce a ridurre l'esposizione a rumori pericolosi e altri suoni ad alto volume. 

. Per un uso adeguato, consultare il supervisore, leggere le 
istruzioni per l'uso o contattare l'assistenza tecnica 3M.

frequenti quando si spaccano e non aderiscono perfettamente. Se usati regolarmente, 3M consiglia di 
sostituire le imbottiture e i cuscinetti almeno due volte all'anno, per mantenere attenuazione, igiene e comfort 

deteriorarsi con l'uso e devono essere controllati a intervalli regolari per verificare la presenza di crepe o altri 
danni.

efficienza, e sia sottoposta a manutenzione conformemente alle presenti istruzioni per l'uso. 

adeguata.

l'uso dello strumento di intrattenimento.

protezione o respiratori tra la superficie di tenuta dei cuscinetti delle cuffie e i lati della testa. Per la massima 
attenuazione del rumore, scegliere occhiali o maschere di protezione con stanghette o cinturini sottili e piatti 
che interferiscono al minimo con la tenuta dei cuscinetti delle cuffie. Spostare indietro il più possibile i capelli 
lunghi e rimuovere altri elementi che potrebbero diminuire la tenuta delle cuffie, come matite, cappellini, gioielli 
o inserti auricolari. Non piegare né cambiare forma alla bardatura, poiché potrebbe perdere aderenza e 
permettere la penetrazione del suono.
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cuffie di dimensioni medie.

l'esposizione sia ai rumori continui, quali rumori industriali o di veicoli e aeromobili, che ai rumori impulsivi 
estremamente elevati, fra cui i colpi d'arma da fuoco. È difficile prevedere la protezione acustica richiesta e/o 

numero di proiettili sparati, ma anche la scelta, l'inserimento e l'utilizzo corretti della protezione acustica, la sua 
corretta conservazione e altre variabili influenzano le prestazioni. Se l'udito diventa appannato oppure si 
avverte un tintinnio o un brusio durante o dopo l'esposizione ai rumori (compresi i colpi d'arma da fuoco), o se 
per qualsiasi altro motivo si sospetta un problema all'udito, l'udito potrebbe essere a rischio. Per maggiori 
informazioni sulle protezioni acustiche per i rumori impulsivi, visitare il sito www.3M.com/hearing.

 

potrebbe non essere un indicatore preciso della protezione ottenibile contro i rumori impulsivi come quelli dei 
colpi di arma da fuoco.

conformemente alle norme in vigore.

informazioni.

protezioni industriali per la testa.

TM TM

marking. 

Questo prodotto contiene componenti elettrici ed elettronici e non deve essere smaltito nella normale raccolta 
dei rifiuti. Consultare le direttive locali in merito allo smaltimento di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche.

N standard o ricaricabili. Per smaltire la batteria in modo corretto, attenersi alle norme locali sullo 
smaltimento dei rifiuti solidi.
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accettare qualsiasi interferenza ricevuta, incluse quelle che possono produrre un funzionamento non desiderato. 
il presente dispositivo è stato collaudato ed è risultato conforme ai limiti stabiliti per i dispositivi digitali di 

protezione contro le interferenze pericolose negli impianti residenziali. Questo dispositivo genera, utilizza e può 
diffondere radiofrequenze e, se non installato e utilizzato secondo le istruzioni fornite, può causare pericolose 
interferenze alle radiocomunicazioni. Non si garantisce, tuttavia, in alcun modo che tali interferenze non possano 
verificarsi in un'installazione specifica. Se il dispositivo causa interferenze pericolose, cosa che può essere 
determinata spegnendo e riaccendendo il dispositivo, si consiglia all'utilizzatore di cercare di correggere il problema 

· riorientare o riposizionare l'antenna ricevente; 
· aumentare la distanza tra i due dispositivi che generano l'interferenza; 
· consultare il servizio di assistenza tecnica 3M. 

Modifiche non autorizzate possono far decadere la garanzia e rendere nulla l'autorizzazione dell'utilizzatore 
all'utilizzo del dispositivo.

diritti di legge di questi Paesi. 

oppure non rispetti le clausole di garanzia esplicite per uno scopo specifico, 3M si riserva esclusivamente, a propria 
discrezione, di riparare, sostituire o rimborsare il prezzo di acquisto dei componenti o dei prodotti, purché il difetto 
sia comunicato tempestivamente dall'utente e a condizione che il prodotto sia stato conservato, sottoposto a 

movimentazione o manutenzione impropri, mancato rispetto delle istruzioni oppure modifiche o danni al prodotto 
causati da incidenti, incuria o uso improprio. 

Modifiche non autorizzate possono far decadere la garanzia e l'autorizzazione concessa ai sensi delle norme della 
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ambientale ponderato a C.

Queste cuffie devono essere montate e utilizzate solo con gli elmetti di sicurezza per uso industriale elencati nella 

seguenti e possono offrire livelli diversi di protezione se montate su elmetti diversi.

Posizionare la bardatura trasversalmente sulla parte superiore della testa.
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stazione.

preimpostate.

sul dispositivo esterno.

sudore, girare le cuffie verso l'esterno, rimuovere i cuscinetti e le imbottiture e attendere che si asciughino prima di 

per verificare la presenza di crepe o problemi di tenuta. Se usati regolarmente, 3M consiglia di sostituire le 
imbottiture e i cuscinetti almeno due volte all'anno, per mantenere attenuazione, igiene e comfort sempre costanti. 

Mantenere le cuffie pulite e asciutte e conservarle a temperatura ambiente in un luogo pulito e non contaminato 
prima e dopo l'uso.

l'esterno. 

della nuova imbottitura deve corrispondere a quello che si sta sostituendo. 

scattare il cuscinetto in sede.
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E£
Auriculares con radio 3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro FM Radio HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
Auriculares con radio 3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro AM/FM Radio HRXS221A-NA, HRXS221P3E-NA, 
HRXS221A, HRXS221P3E
Introducción
¡Enhorabuena y gracias por escoger Soluciones de Comunicación 3M™ PELTOR™ !Bienvenido a la nueva 
generación de protección con comunicación.
Información de Seguridad
Antes de utilizar este dispositivo, lea, asegúrese de que entiende y siga toda la información de seguridad incluida 
en estas instrucciones. Guarde estas instrucciones para su futura consulta.
Uso previsto 

sonidos de alto volumen, a la vez que permiten al usuario oír los sonidos circundantes a través de los micrófonos 
ambiente. El fabricante asume que todos los usuarios leerán y entenderán las instrucciones del usuario que se 
suministran con la unidad, y que se familiarizarán con el uso de este dispositivo. 

Explicación de las consecuencias del término indicativo de advertencia 
ADVERTENCIA:  Indica una situación de peligro que, en caso de no evitarse, podría resultar en  

   lesiones graves o incluso muerte. 

PRECAUCIÓN:  Indica una situación de peligro que, en caso de no evitarse, podría resultar en  
   lesiones leves o moderadas y/o daños a la propiedad. 

AVISO:    Indica una situación que, en caso de no evitarse, podría resultar en daños a la  
   propiedad.

^ ADVERTENCIA
puede verse severamente afectada.
Este protector auditivo ayuda a reducir la exposición a ruido peligroso y otros sonidos fuertes. Un uso 
incorrecto o no hacer uso de la protección auditiva durante todo el tiempo de exposición a ruido 
peligroso puede causar pérdida de audición o lesiones auditivas. Para un uso adecuado, consulte a su 
supervisor, las instrucciones de uso o con el Soporte Técnico de 3M.

frecuentes por si hubiera grietas o fugas. En un uso regular, 3M recomienda remplazar las almohadillas e 
insertos de espuma dos veces al año para mantener una atenuación consistente y una higiene y confort 
adecuados. Si la almohadilla está dañada, debe ser remplazada. Las almohadillas e insertos de espuma se 
pueden deteriorar con el uso y deben examinarse a intervalos frecuentes por si hubiera grietas u otros daños.

estas instrucciones de uso. Un ajuste inadecuado de este dispositivo podría reducir su efectividad en 
cuanto a atenuación de ruido. Consulte las instrucciones adjuntas para un ajuste adecuado.

adecuada.

utilizar la función de entretenimiento.

respiratoria quedan entre la superficie de sellado de las almohadillas y el lateral de la cabeza del usuario. Para 

lápices, gorros, pendientes o auriculares. No doble y conforme de nuevo la diadema ya que podría debilitar el 
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ruido continuo como ruidos industriales y ruidos de vehículos y aeronaves así como ruidos de impulso muy 
elevados, como disparos. Es difícil predecir la protección auditiva requerida o real obtenida durante exposición 
a ruidos de impulso. Para disparos, el tipos de arma, el número de disparos, una apropiada selección, el 

su rendimiento. Si su escucha parece embotada o escucha zumbidos o silbidos durante o después de la 

audición puede estar en riesgo. Para obtener más información sobre protección auditiva a ruidos de impulso, 
visite www.3M.com/hearing.

PRECAUCIÓN
EXISTE RIESGO DE EXPLOSIÓN SI LAS PILAS SE REMPLAZAN POR UNAS PILAS NO ADECUADAS. 
DESECHE LAS PILAS USADAS DE ACUERDO CON LAS INSTRUCCIONES
NOTA

puede no ser un indicador preciso de la posible protección contra ruidos de impulso tales como disparos.

consulte al fabricante.

Z94.1 sobre protección industrial de cabeza.
De -4º F (-20º C) a 131ºF (55ºC)

De -4º F (-20º C) a 131ºF (55ºC)

371 g
3M Svenska AB declara mediante la presente que estos auriculares 3MTM PELTORTM cumplen con los requisitos y 
otras disposiciones que se establecen en las directivas apropiadas. En consecuencia, el auricular cumple con los 
requisitos del distintivo CE. 
Mediante la presente, 3M Svenska AB declara que el tipo de equipo de radio [receptor de radiodifusión] cumple 

Este producto contiene componentes eléctricos y electrónicos y, por lo tanto, deberá desecharse mediante los 
métodos de recogida de residuos habituales. Por favor, consulte las directivas locales relativas a la eliminación 
de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. .

N No mezcle pilas antiguas y nuevas. No mezcle pilas alcalinas, estándar o recargables. Para desechar 
las pilas adecuadamente siga las disposiciones regulatorias locales de residuos sólidos.

CUMPLIMIENTO ELECTROMAGNÉTICO (EMC)

interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado del mismo. 
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proporcionar una protección razonable contra las interferencias nocivas en instalaciones residenciales. Este 
dispositivo genera, usa y puede radiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y se utiliza de conformidad con 
las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias nocivas en las comunicaciones por radio. No obstante, no existe 
garantía alguna de que no puedan producirse interferencias en alguna instalación en concreto. En caso de que 
este dispositivo cause interferencias nocivas, lo cual puede determinarse apagando el aparato y volviéndolo a 
encender de nuevo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir las interferencias mediante una o varias de las 

· Aumente la distancia de separación entre los dos dispositivos implicados en la interferencia. 
· Consulte con el servicio técnico de 3M. 

consentimiento por escrito de la empresa 3M. Las modificaciones no autorizadas pueden invalidar la garantía y la 
autorización del usuario a utilizar el dispositivo.

GARANTÍA Y LIMITACIÓN DE RESPONSABILIDAD
Nota: Las siguientes declaraciones no aplican para Australia y Nueva Zelanda. Los consumidores deben 
confiar en sus derechos legales. 

material, piezas o mano de obra o, no fuese conforme con con cualquier garantía expresa para un propósito 
específico, la única obligación de 3M y su única compensación será, a elección de 3M, reparar, reemplazar o 
reembolsar el precio de compra de dichas piezas o productos tras notificación oportuna y comprobación de que el 
producto ha sido almacenado, mantenido y utilizado de acuerdo con las instrucciones escritas de 3M. 

a un almacenamiento, manipulación o mantenimiento inadecuado o impropio; si no se han seguido las siguientes 
instrucciones del producto; o por alteración o daño al producto causado por accidente, negligencia o mal uso. 

de 3M Company. Las modificaciones no autorizadas pueden anular la garantía y la autoridad concedida en virtud 

ATENUACIÓN EN LABORATORIO
Explicación de la tabla de atenuación:
Norma Europea EN 352

Norma Americana ANSI S3.19-1974

auditivo se usa según las instrucciones, es aproximadamente la diferencia entre el nivel de ruido ambiental 
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ruido ambiental ponderado C.
Norma Australia / Nueva Zelanda AS/NZS 1270:2002

Cascos de Seguridad Industrial Compatibles

diferentes valores de protección si se colocan en otros cascos.
Explicación de la tabla de cascos de seguridad adjunta:

COMPONENTES

INSTRUCCIONES DE AJUSTE
Diadema

posicionarse sobre la partesuperior de la cabeza.
Anclaje a Casco

clic en ambos lados. Asegúrese de que las cazoletas o los alámbres del arnés no presionan los bordes del casco 

INSTRUCCIONES DE OPERACIÓN
Encender y apagar el auricular

Ajuste del volumen de la radio
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Búsqueda de emisoras

frecuencia en la que se encuentra y, a continuación, cuando salga del modo de búsqueda de emisoras, escuchará 
un tono breve.
Guardar emisoras
Pulse el botón On/Off/Mode para guardar la emisora mientras está en el modo de búsqueda de emisoras. Para 

Escucha via entrada externa de 3.5 mm

Desconexión automática
La unidad se apagará automáticamente después de cuatro horas de inactividad. Esto se indicará mediante el 

la unidad se apagará. Pulse cualquier botón para evitar que la unidad se apague automáticamente.

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
espumas. 
NOTA:

de las mismas pueden deteriorarse con el uso y deberán examinarse regularmente para asegurarse de que no 
presenten grietas y fugas. En caso de uso regular, 3M recomienda cambiar los forros de las espumas y las mismas 
espumas un mínimo de dos veces al año para mantener un nivel de atenuación, higiene y confort constantes. En 

repuestos. 

y no contaminada antes y después de usarlo.

RETIRADA Y CAMBIO DE ALMOHADILLAS
sacarla.

espuma. El espesor del inserto de espuma nuevo debería ser igual que el que está remplazando. 

CAMBIO DE PILAS

RECAMBIOS Y ACCESORIOS
3MTM PELTOR™ HY220 Kit de Higiene

dos almohadillas.
3MTM PELTOR™ HY100A Clean - Protectores de un Solo Uso Protectores de un solo uso para las almohadillas. 

Cable 3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE de 3,5 mm 
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HB
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro FM Radio Headset HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro AM/FM Radio Headset HRXS221A-NA, HRXS221P3E-NA, HRXS221A, 
HRXS221P3E
Introductie
Gefeliciteerd en dank u voor het kiezen van 3M™ PELTOR™ Communication Solutions! Welkom bij de volgende 
generatie van beschermende communicatie.
Veiligheidsinformatie
Lees, begrijp en volg voordat u dit apparaat gebruikt a.u.b. alle veiligheidsinformatie in deze instructies. Bewaar 
deze instructies voor later.
Bedoeld gebruik 
Deze 3M PELTOR hoofdsets zijn bedoeld om bescherming te bieden tegen gevaarlijke geluidsniveaus en harde 
geluiden terwijl u toch via de omgevingsmicrofoons kunt horen wat er om u heen gebeurt. Verwacht wordt dat alle 
gebruikers de verschafte gebruiksaanwijzing lezen en begrijpen en ook bekend zijn met het gebruik van dit 
apparaat.

Verklaring van signaalwoordgevolgen 

WAARSCHUWING:   Duidt op een gevaarlijke situatie die, indien die niet vermeden wordt, zou  
   kunnen leiden tot ernstig letsel of de dood. 

LET OP:   Duidt op een gevaarlijke situatie die, indien die niet vermeden wordt, zou  
   kunnen leiden tot matig letsel en/of schade aan eigendommen. 

MEDEDELING:   Duidt op een gevaarlijke situatie die, indien die niet vermeden wordt, zou  
   kunnen leiden tot schade aan eigendommen.

^ WAARSCHUWING
oorkappen wordt verschaft, aanzienlijk minder zijn.
Deze gehoorbeschermer helpt de blootstelling aan gevaarlijk lawaai en andere harde geluiden te verminderen. 
Misbruik van of het niet te allen tijde dragen van deze gehoorbeschermer bij de blootstelling aan 
gevaarlijk lawaai kan leiden tot gehoorverlies of letsel. Zie voor correct gebruik uw supervisor, de 
gebruiksaanwijzing, of neem contact op met de afdeling technische hulp van 3M.

geïnspecteerd op barsten en lekken, bijvoorbeeld: Bij regelmatig gebruik raadt 3M aan om de schuimvoering 
en kussentjes minstens tweemaal per jaar te vervangen om een consistente demping, hygiëne en comfort te 

schuimvoering kunnen door gebruik verslechteren en moeten regelmatig worden geïnspecteerd op barsten of 
andere schade.

bruikbaarheid, en wordt onderhouden in overeenstemming met deze gebruiksaanwijzing. Als dit apparaat 
niet goed is aangebracht, is het minder doeltreffend in het dempen van lawaai. Raadpleeg de 
bijgevoegde instructies voor juist aanbrengen

bescherming.

werkplek minder goed worden gehoord.

de gehoorkap.
-

stoestel wordt gedragen tussen de oorkappen en de zijkant van het hoofd. Selecteer voor de beste 
geluidsreductie een bril met dunne, platte veren of riemen om de storing met de afdichting van de oorkappen 
zo klein mogelijk te maken. Trek lang haar zo veel mogelijk naar achteren en verwijder andere voorwerpen die 
de afdichting van de oorkappen kunnen verminderen, zoals potloden, petten, sieraden en oordopjes. Verbuig 
en vervorm de hoofdband niet omdat dit de pasvorm vermindert en geluidslekkage veroorzaakt.
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aan EN 352-3 zijn van een reeks middelgrote, kleine of grote formaten. De reeks middelgrote formaten past 
het merendeel van de dragers. De oorkappen in de reeks kleine en grote formaten zijn ontworpen voor 
dragers waarvoor de reeks middelgrote formaten niet past.

verminderen aan zowel continu geluid, zoals industriële geluiden, en geluiden van voertuigen en vliegtuigen, 

gehoorbescherming te voorspellen tijdens de blootstelling aan impulsgeluid. Bij geweervuur worden de 
prestaties beïnvloed door het type wapen, het aantal afgevuurde schoten, de juiste selectie, montage en het 
juiste onderhoud van de gehoorbeschermer en andere variabelen. Als uw gehoor doffer lijkt te worden of als u 
na blootstelling aan geluiden (inclusief geweervuur) gesuis of gegons in uw oren ervaart, of als u om andere 
redenen denkt dat u een probleem met uw gehoor heeft, kan uw gehoor risico lopen. Ga om meer te weten te 
komen over gehoorbescherming tegen impulsgeluid naar www.3M.com/hearing.

WAARSCHUWING

Opmerking
impulsgeluiden, is het geluidsverminderingsniveau (NRR) gebaseerd op de demping van continu geluid en is 
het niet altijd een nauwkeurig indicatie van de verschafte bescherming tegen impulsgeluid zoals van 
geweervuur.

fabrikant worden opgevraagd.

beschermend hoofdgerei raadplegen.
-4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

-4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

3M Svenska AB verklaart bij deze dat deze 3MTM PELTORTM hoofdset voldoet aan de essentiële vereisten en 
andere bepalingen die uiteen zijn gezet in de van toepassing zijnde richtlijnen. Daarmee is voldaan aan de 
vereisten van het CE-merk. 

 [EN 352-1:2002 / EN 
352-3:2002, EN 352-4:2001/A1:2005, EN352-6:2002, EN 352-8:2008]. 

Extra informatie kan worden verkregen door contact op te nemen met 3M in het land van aankoop of met 3M 
Svenska AB Värnamo. Zie voor contactgegevens de laatste pagina's in deze gebruiksaanwijzing <insert wee 
symbol> Dit product bevat elektrische en elektronische componenten en mag niet worden weggedaan bij het 
huisvuil. Raadpleeg de plaatselijke richtlijnen voor de verwijdering van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur.

N Combineer geen oude en nieuwe batterijen. Combineer geen alkaline, standaard of oplaadbare 
batterijen. Volg de lokale afvalverordeningen om u van de batterij te ontdoen.

EMC Naleving
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interferentie veroorzaken en (2) dit apparaat moet ontvangen interferentie accepteren, waaronder interferentie die 
een ongewenste werking kan veroorzaken. 
NB:

bieden tegen schadelijke interferentie in een installatie binnenshuis. Deze inrichting genereert, gebruikt 

garantie dat er geen interferentie optreedt bij een bepaalde installatie. Als deze apparatuur inderdaad schadelijke 
interferentie veroorzaakt, hetgeen kan worden vastgesteld door de apparatuur uit en aan te zetten, wordt de 
gebruiker aangemoedigd om de interferentie op een van de volgende manieren weg te nemen: 
· De antenne opnieuw richten of verplaatsen. 
· De afstand tussen de twee apparaten groter te maken. 
· De technische dienst van 3M raadplegen. 

aangepast. Onbevoegde wijzigingen kunnen de garantie en de bevoegdheid van de gebruiker om de inrichting te 
gebruiken, ongeldig maken.

GARANTIE EN BEPERKING VAN AANSPRAKELIJKHEID
B De volgende stellingen zijn niet van toepassing op Australië en Nieuw-Zeeland. Klanten moeten 
vertrouwen op hun wettelijke rechten. 

van 3M of een overtreding van een nadrukkelijke garantie van een specifiek doel, dan is de enige verplichting van 
3M om, na vroegtijdige melding door u van het probleem en na het bewijs dat het product bewaard, onderhouden 
en gebruikt is volgens de schriftelijke instructies van 3M, deze onderdelen te repareren, vervangen of een restitutie 

verband met enig product dat defect is geraakt als gevolg van onvoldoende of incorrecte opslag, hantering of 
onderhoud; het nalaten om de instructies in verband met het product te volgen; of het product te veranderen of 

aangepast. Onbevoegde wijzigingen kunnen de garantie ongeldig maken alsmede de bevoegdheid die wordt 

LABORATORIUM DEMPING
Europese Standaard EN 352

A: 2 Gemiddelde demping, Mean att (dB) 
A: 3 Standaard afwijking, St dev (dB) 

USA Standaard ANSI S3.19-1974

B: 2 Gemiddelde demping, Mean Att (dB) 
B: 3 Standaard afwijking, St Dev (dB) 
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gedragen, is vrijwel gelijk aan het verschil tussen de A-gewogen omgevingsgeluid en de NRR-waarde. Voorbeeld 

2. De NRR-waarde is 23 decibel (dB). 

C-gewogen geluidsniveau van de omgeving worden gebruikt.
Australië/Nieuw Zeeland Standard AS/NZS 1270:2002

C :2 Gemiddelde demping, Mean Att 
C :3 Standaard afwijking, St Dev 

Compatibele Industriële Veiligheidshelm
Deze oorkappen moeten worden aangebracht en uitsluitend worden gebruikt op de industriële veiligheidshelmen in 
tabel D . Deze oorkappen zijn getest in combinatie met de volgende industriële veiligheidshelmen. Op andere 
helmen kan de mate van bescherming verschillen.
Verklaring van de tabel met bevestigingen voor industriële veiligheidshelmen:

D: 2 Model van helm 

ONDERDELEN

E:3 Twee-punts bevestiging (POM)

OPZETINSTRUCTIES
Hoofdband

Helmbevestiging

inrichting van de ventilatiestand over te zetten op de werkstand drukt u de draden in de hoofdband naar binnen toe 
totdat u aan beide kanten een klikgeluid hoort. Zorg ervoor dat de schelpen en de draden van de hoofdband in de 
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GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING
Aan- en uitzetten van de headset

Regeling van radiovolume

externe ingang te kunnen luisteren.
Zender zoeken

als u het zoeken naar een zender verlaat.
Zender opslaan

de vooringestelde zenders te lopen.
Van AM/FM-band veranderen (uitsluitend specifieke modellen)

Via de externe 3,5 mm ingang luisteren 
Verbind een extern toestel via de 3,5 mm ingang met behulp van een 3,5 mm kabel (apart aanschaffen). Druk op 

geluidsvolume op het externe toestel.
Automatische uitschakeling
Na vier uur zonder gebruik wordt de inrichting automatisch uitgeschakeld. Dit wordt met de stem aangekondigd door 

apparaat uit. Druk op een willekeurige knop om te vermijden dat hij automatisch wordt uitgeschakeld.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
Gebruik een doek die nat is gemaakt met zeep en warm water om de buitenkant van de schelpen, de hoofdband 
en de kussentjes schoon te maken. 

Als de gehoorbeschermer door de regen of transpiratie nat wordt, verwijder dan de kussentjes en schuimvoering en 
laat ze drogen voordat u ze weer aanbrengt. De kussentjes en schuimvoering kunnen door gebruik verslechteren 
en moeten regelmatig worden geïnspecteerd op barsten en lekkage. Bij regelmatig gebruik raadt 3M aan om de 
schuimvoering en kussentjes minstens tweemaal per jaar te vervangen om een consistente demping, hygiëne en 

op een schone, onvervuilde plaats, voor en na gebruik.

VERWIJDEREN EN VERVANGEN VAN DE KUSSENS
stevig, recht uit.
G: 2 Om ze weer aan te brengen, voegt u de schuimvoering in. Zorg ervoor dat u schuimvoering van de juiste dikte 
kiest. De nieuwe schuimvoering moet even dik zijn als de voering die u vervangt. 
G: :3 Stop vervolgens één kant van het kussentje in de groef van de schelp en druk dan de tegenoverliggende kant 
aan totdat het kussentje op zijn plaats klikt.

BATTERIJEN VERVANGEN
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RESERVEONDERDELEN EN ACCESSOIRES
3M™ PELTOR™ HY220 Hygiene Kit

vastklikkende kussentjes
3M™ PELTOR™ HY100A Clean – Single-Use Protectors 

3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE 3.5 mm cable 
3,5 mm kabel om een extern apparaat te verbinden
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S
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro FM-radioheadset HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro AM/FM-radioheadset HRXS221A-NA, HRXS221P3E-NA, HRXS221A, 
HRXS221P3E
Introduktion
Tack för att du har valt 3M™ PELTOR™ Communication Solutions! Välkommen till nästa generations 
skyddskommunikation.
Säkerhetsinformation
Läs, se till att du förstår och följ all säkerhetsinformation i de här anvisningarna innan du använder den här enheten. 
Spara dessa anvisningar för framtida bruk.
Avsedd användning 
De här 3M PELTOR-headseten är avsedda att skydda mot skadliga bullernivåer och starka ljud samtidigt som 
användaren kan höra vad som händer i omgivningen genom omgivningsmikrofonerna. Alla användare måste läsa 
och förstå bruksanvisningen och vara bekanta med hur enheten används. 

Signalordens betydelse 

VARNING:    Indikerar en farlig situation som, om den inte undviks, kan leda till allvarliga  
  skador eller dödsfall 

FÖRSIKTIGHET:  Indikerar en farlig situation som, om den inte undviks, kan leda till lindriga eller  
  måttliga kroppsskador och/eller egendomsskador. 

OBSERVERA:   Indikerar en situation som, om den inte undviks, kan orsaka egendomsskador.

^ VARNING
hörselkåporna ger betydligt.
Den här hörselkåpan minskar exponeringen för skadligt buller eller andra starka ljud. Missbruk eller 
försummelse att använda hörselskydd hela tiden vid exponering för skadligt buller kan leda till 
förlorad hörsel eller skador. För korrekt användning, kontakta arbetsledaren, se bruksanvisningen eller 
kontakta 3M:s tekniska support.

avseende på till exempel sprickor och läckage. Vid regelbunden användning rekommenderar 3M att 
skumfodren och kuddarna byts minst två gånger om året för att behålla konsekvent dämpning, hygien och 
komfort. Skadade kuddar ska bytas. Kuddarna och skumfodren kan slitas genom användningen och ska 
undersökas regelbundet med avseende på sprickor och andra skador.

underhålls i enlighet med den här bruksanvisningen. Om enheten har dålig passform ger den inte lika 
effektiv bullerminskning. Läs de medföljande anvisningarna om korrekt passform.

används.

tätningsytan på kåpornas kuddar och sidan av användarens huvud. För bästa ljuddämpning ska du välja 
glasögon med tunna, flata skalmar eller remmar som minimerar inverkan på kuddarnas tätning. Dra undan 
långt hår så gott det går och avlägsna föremål som kan försvaga kåpornas tätning, t.ex. pennor, hjälmar, 
smycken eller hörselproppar. Böj inte och ändra inte huvudbygeln eftersom det ger lös passform och gör att 
ljud kan läcka in.

storlekar, små storlekar eller stora storlekar. Det mellanstora storleksintervallet passar de flesta användare. Små 
storlekar eller stora storlekar är avsedda för användare för vilka det mellanstora sortimentet inte är lämpligt.
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kontinuerligt buller som industribuller, buller från fordon och flygplan samt mycket starka impulsljud som 
vapeneld. Det är svårt att förutse det nödvändiga och/eller faktiska hörselskydd som uppnås vid exponering för 
impulsbuller. Vid vapeneld påverkas prestandan av vapentypen, antal skott som avfyras, korrekt urval, 
inpassning och användning av hörselskydd, korrekt skötsel av hörselskyddet och andra variabler. Om din 
hörsel verkar dämpad eller om du hör ett ringande eller brusande ljud under eller efter ljudexponering 
(inklusive vapeneld), eller om du av någon annan anledning misstänker hörselproblem kan din hörsel ligga i 
farozonen. Läs mer om hörselskydd vid impulsljud på www.3M.com/hearing.

VARNING
EXPLOSIONSRISK OM BATTERET ERSÄTTS MED FEL TYP AV BATTERI. KASSERA ANVÄNDA 
BATTERIER ENLIGT ANVISNINGARNA
NOTERA
på dämpning av kontinuerligt buller och är kanske inte en exakt indikator på skyddet mot impulsbuller som 
vapeneld.

tillverkaren.

skyddshjälmar för industrin.
 -4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

 -4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

3M Svenska AB förklarar härmed att detta 3MTM PELTORTM headset uppfyller gällande krav och andra 
bestämmelser i aktuella direktiv. Därigenom uppfyller de kraven för CE-märkning. 

webbadress:http://www.3M.com/peltor/doc Produkten har provats och godkänts i enlighet med [EN 352-1:2002 / 
EN 352-3:2002, EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, EN352-6:2002, EN352-8:2008].

Kontaktuppgifter finns på sista sidan i bruksanvisningen. <insert wee symbol> Den här produkten innehåller 
elektriska och elektroniska komponenter och får inte slängas i hushållsavfall. Se gällande lokala bestämmelser 
för kassering av elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning.

N Blanda inte gamla och nya batterier. Blanda inte alkaliska batterier, standardbatterier eller uppladdnings-
bara batterier. Kassera batteriet enligt lokala bestämmelser för fast avfall

EMC-ÖVERENSSTÄMMELSE

kan orsaka oönskad funktion. 

gränserna är utformade för att ge nödvändigt skydd mot skadliga störningar i en bostadsinstallation. Den här 
enheten genererar, använder och kan stråla ut energi med radiofrekvens och kan, om den inte installeras och 
används i enlighet med anvisningarna, orsaka skadliga störningar av radiokommunikationsutrustning. Det finns 
dock inga garantier för att störningar kan undvikas i en enskild installation. Om enheten orsakar skadliga störningar 
som kan påvisas genom att slå på och stänga av enheten, uppmanas användaren att försöka åtgärda störningen 
på ett av följande sätt: 
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Rikta om eller flytta mottagarantennen. 
Öka avståndet mellan de två enheterna som stör varandra. 
Kontakta teknisk service hos 3M. 

Company. Obehöriga modifieringar kan göra garantin ogiltig och användaren kan förlora rätten att använda 
enheten.

GARANTI OCH ANSVARSBEGRÄNSNING
Obs! Följande gäller inte i Australien och Nya Zeeland. Konsumenter ska förlita sig på sina lagstadgade 
rättigheter. 
GARANTI: I den händelse någon produkt från 3M Personal Safety Division uppvisar material- eller tillverkningsfel, 
eller inte uppfyller någon uttalad garanti för ett särskilt syfte är 3M:s enda skyldighet och din enda rätt till ersättning 
att 3M enligt eget gottfinnande ska reparera, byta ut eller ersätta inköpspriset för sådana delar eller produkter efter 
meddelande om detta i god tid från dig samt bevis på att produkten har förvarats, underhållits och använts i enlighet 

3M ansvarar inte enligt den här garantin för produkter som slutat fungera på grund av otillräcklig eller felaktig 
förvaring, hantering eller underhåll, underlåtenhet att följa produktanvisningarna eller ändringar eller skador på 

Company. Obehöriga modifieringar kan få garantin samt rättigheterna från Federal Communications Commission 
att använda den här enheten att upphöra.

LABORATORIEDÄMPNING
Förklaring av dämpningstabellerna:
Europeisk standard EN 352

A: 3 Standardavvikelse, Standardavvik. (dB) 

USA Standard ANSI S3.19-1974

B: 3 Standardavvikelse, Standardavvik. (dB) 
Bullernivån som kommer in i en persons öra när hörselskyddet används enligt anvisningarna kan beräknas genom 

Exempel 

användas.
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Australisk/nya zeeländsk standard AS/NZS 1270:2002

C: 3 Standardavvikelse, Standardavvik. 

Kompatibla industrihjälmar
De här hörselkåporna ska monteras på och endast användas med de industrihjälmar som anges i tabell D . De här 
hörselkåporna har testats i kombination med följande industrihjälmar och kan ge olika nivåer av skydd om de 
monteras på olika hjälmar.
Förklaring av tabellen över industrihjälmsfästen:

KOMPONENTER

E : 3Tvåpunktsfäste (POM)

TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
Huvudbygeltyp

ska placeras över toppen på huvudet.
Hjälmfäste

ventilationsläge till arbetsläge genom att trycka huvudbygelns vajrar tills du hör ett klick på båda sidor. Säkerställ att 
kåporna och huvudbygeln inte trycker på kanten av hjälmen i arbetsläge eftersom det kan orsaka bullerläckage. F: 

BRUKSANVISNING
Slå på och stänga av kåporna

Justera radiovolymen

ljud för att göra det möjligt att höra externa ljud.
Söka efter stationer
Tryck på knappen On/Off/Mode (på/av/läge) för att söka efter en station. Ett röstmeddelande bekräftar med ”Search 

inställd, följt av en kort signal när du lämnar läget för stationssökning.
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Spara station

stationer genom att trycka knappen på On/Off/Mode tills du hör röstmeddelandet ”Stored station” (sparad station). 

Växla mellan radions AM- och FM-band (endast vissa modeller)
Tryck på knappen On/Off/Mode för att byta radions frekvensband. Valet bekräftas genom röstmeddelandet ”Radio 

Lyssna på externa enheter via 3,5 mm-uttaget

kan lyssna på den externa enheten. Ställ in ljudnivån på den externa enheten.
Automatisk avstängning
Enheten stängs av automatiskt efter fyra timmar utan användning. Detta indikeras genom att röstmeddelandet 
”Automatic power off” (automatisk avstängning) spelas upp följt av en serie korta toner och därefter stängs enheten 
av. Tryck på valfri knapp för att undvika automatisk avstängning.

RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
Använd en duk som fuktats med tvål och varmt vatten för att rengöra utsidan på kåporna, huvudbygeln och 
kuddarna. 

Om hörselkåporna blir våta av regn eller svett, vänd ut kåporna, ta bort kuddarna och skumfodren och låt torka 
innan du sätter tillbaka dem. Kuddarna och skumfodren kan slitas genom användning och ska undersökas 
regelbundet med avseende på sprickor och läckage. Vid regelbunden användning rekommenderar 3M att 
skumfodren och kuddarna byts minst två gånger om året för att behålla konsekvent dämpning, hygien och komfort. 
Skadade kuddar ska bytas. Se reservdelsavsnittet nedan. 

TA BORT OCH BYTA KUDDARNA

ska vara densamma som på fodret du byter ut. 

BYTA BATTERIERNA

RESERVDELAR OCH TILLBEHÖR
3M™ PELTOR™ HY220 Hygiensats

kuddar.
3M™ PELTOR™ HY100A Clean – Engångsskydd 

3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE 3,5 mm-kabel 
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d
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro FM-radioheadset HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro AM/FM-radioheadset HRXS221A-NA, HRXS221P3E-NA, HRXS221A, 
HRXS221P3E
Introduktion
Tillykke og tak fordi du valgte et 3M™ PELTOR™ kommunikationsprodukt! Velkommen til den næste generation af 
kommunikationshøreværn.
Sikkerhedsinformation
Venligst læs, forstå og følg alle sikkerhedsinformationer i disse anvisninger inden brug af enheden. Opbevar disse 
anvisninger til senere reference.
Tiltænkt anvendelse 
Disse 3M PELTOR-headsets er beregnet til at yde beskyttelse mod farlige støjniveauer og høje lyde og giver 
samtidig brugeren mulighed for at høre omgivelserne via de ambiente mikrofoner. Det forventes, at alle brugere 
læser og forstår de medfølgende brugeranvisninger samt er fortrolig med brugen af denne enhed. 

Forklaring på konsekvenser af signalord 

ADVARSEL:  Angiver en farlig situation, som kan medføre alvorlig personskade eller dødsfald, hvis  
  den ikke undgås 

FORSIGTIG:  Angiver en farlig situation, som kan medføre mindre eller moderat person- og/eller  
  tingsskade, hvis den ikke undgås. 

BEMÆRK:   Angiver en situation, som kan medføre tingsskade, hvis den ikke undgås.

^ ADVARSEL
kraftigt forringet.
Dette høreværn bidrager til at reducere eksponering for farlig støj og andre høje lyde. Misbrug eller 
manglende brug af høreværn på alle tidspunkter ved eksponering for farlig støj kan medføre tab af 
hørelse eller personskade. Kontakt tilsynsførende, se brugeranvisninger, eller kontakt 3M's tekniske support 
angående korrekt brug.

eksempelvis revner og lækage. Ved regelmæssig brug anbefaler 3M at udskifte skumforing og puder mindst to 

udskiftes. Puderne og skumforingerne kan forringes med tiden og bør undersøges regelmæssigt for revner 
eller anden skade.

overensstemmelse med disse brugeranvisninger. Forkert tilpasning af denne enhed vil reducere 
effektiviteten i dæmpning af støj. Se de medfølgende anvisninger angående korrekt tilpasning.

-
tionen.

mellem øremuffepudernes forseglingsflade og siderne af brugerens hoved. Den bedste støjdæmpning opnås 
ved at vælge briller eller sikkerhedsbriller med tynde, flade tindinger eller stropper, som vil minimere påvirkning 
af øremuffepudernes forsegling. Træk langt hår så meget som muligt tilbage, og fjern andre dele, som kan 
forringe øremuffernes forsegling, for eksempel blyanter, hatte, smykker eller ørepropper. Bøj og omform ikke 
hovedbåndet, da det vil medføre løs pasform og lydlækage.

store størrelser er udviklet til brugere, som øremuffer i mellemstor størrelse ikke egner sig til.
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konstant støj, for eksempel industristøj og støj fra køretøjer og fly samt meget høje impulslyde som 
eksempelvis våbenskud. Det er vanskeligt at forudsige den fornødne og/eller faktiske hørebeskyttelse, der 
opnås under eksponering for impulslyde. For våbenskuds vedkommende vil våbentypen, antal affyrede skud, 
korrekt valg, tilpasning og brug af høreværn, korrekt pleje af høreværn og andre variabler påvirke ydelsen. 

(herunder våbenskud), eller hvis du af en eller anden årsag har mistanke om et høreproblem, kan din hørelse 
være i fare. Du kan finde yderligere oplysninger om høreværn til impulslyde ved at besøge 
www.3M.com/hearing.

ADVARSEL
RISIKO FOR EKSPLOSION, HVIS BATTERI UDSKIFTES MED EN FORKERT TYPE. BORTSKAF 
BRUGTE BATTERIER I HENHOLD TIL ANVISNINGERNE
Notits

-

beskyttelse, der kan opnås mod impulslyde som eksempelvis våbenskud.

hovedværn til industriel brug.
-4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

-4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

TM PELTORTM-headset er i overensstemmelse med de essentielle 

 [EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, 
EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, EN 352-6:2002, EN352-8:2008).

Kontaktoplysninger findes på de sidste sider i denne brugeranvisning. <insert wee symbol> Dette produkt 
indeholder elektriske og elektroniske komponenter og må ikke bortskaffes sammen med almindelig 

N Bland ikke gamle og nye batterier. Bland ikke alkaliske, almindelige eller genopladelige batterier. Følg 
lokale forskrifter til bortskaffelse af fast affald for at bortskaffe batteriet korrekt

EMC-OVERHOLDELSE

interferens, som kan medføre uønsket drift. 

interferens i en boliginstallation. Denne enhed genererer, bruger og kan udstråle radiofrekvensenergi og kan, hvis 
den ikke installeres og bruges i henhold til anvisningerne, forårsage skadelig interferens på radiokommunikation. 

forårsager skadelig interferens, hvilket kan fastlægges ved at tænde og slukke enheden, opfordres brugeren til at 
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· Vend eller flyt modtageantennen. 
· Forøg sikkerhedsafstanden mellem de to enheder med interferens. 
· Kontakt 3M's tekniske service. 

ugyldig.

GARANTI OG ANSVARSBEGRÆNSNING
Bemærk: Følgende erklæringer gælder ikke i Australien og New Zealand. Forbrugere skal henholde sig til 
deres lovbestemte rettigheder. 
GARANTI:
eller ikke er i overensstemmelse med en udtrykkelig garanti for et bestemt formål, er 3M's eneste forpligtelse og dit 
eneste retsmiddel, at 3M efter eget skøn reparerer, erstatter eller refunderer købsprisen på sådanne dele eller 
produkter ved rettidig underretning om problemet fra dig og dokumentation for, at produktet har været opbevaret, 

-

utilstrækkelig eller forkert opbevaring, håndtering eller vedligeholdelse; manglende overholdelse af produktanvis-
ninger; eller ændring eller beskadigelse af produktet som følge af ulykke, forsømmelighed eller misbrug. 

LABORATORIEDÆMPNING
Forklaring til dæmpningstabeller:
Europæisk standard EN 352

USA Standard ANSI S3.19-1974

Det støjniveau, der trænger ind i en persons øre, når der bruges høreværn som anvist, er tæt tilnærmet ved 
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Australien/New Zealand Standard AS/NZS 1270:2002

Kompatible sikkerhedshjelme til industribrug
Disse øremuffer bør sættes på og udelukkende bruges sammen med de sikkerhedshjelme til industribrug, der er 
angivet i tabel D. Disse øremuffer blev testet sammen med de følgende sikkerhedshjelme til industribrug og kan 
give forskellige beskyttelsesniveauer, hvis de sættes på andre hjelme.
Forklaring til tabel for sikkerhedshjelmens fastgørelse:

KOMPONENTER

Tilpasningsinstruktioner
Hovedbånd

hen over toppen af hovedet.
Hjelmfastgørelse

skiftes fra ventilationstilstand til arbejdstilstand ved at presse hovedbåndswirene indad, indtil du hører et klik på 

forhindrer ventilation.

BRUGSANVISNING
Tænde og slukke for headsettet

Juster radioens lydstyrke

det laveste niveau for at kunne lytte til den eksterne indgang.
Søg efter station

tone, når du afslutter søgning efter station.
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Gem station
Tryk på og hold knappen On/Off/Mode for at gemme en station, mens du er i tilstand med søgning efter station. Du 

Skift af AM/FM-radiobånd (kun specifikke modeller)
Tryk på knappen On/Off/Mode for at skifte radiobånd. En talemeddelelse bekræfter med "Radio band". Tryk på 

Lytte via 3,5 mm eksternt indgangsstik

Automatisk slukning
Enheden slukker automatisk efter fire timer uden aktivitet. Det angives med talemeddelelsen "Automatic power off" 
efterfulgt af en række korte toner, og derefter slukkes enheden. Tryk på en vilkårlig knap for ikke at slukke 
automatisk.

RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Brug en klud fugtet med sæbe og varmt vand til at rengøre kopperne, hovedbåndet og puderne udvendigt. 

udad, puderne og skumforingerne fjernes, og de tørres inden samling. Puderne og skumforingerne kan forringes 
med tiden og bør regelmæssigt undersøges for revner og lækage. Ved regelmæssig brug anbefaler 3M at udskifte 

kontaminering.

AFTAGNING OG UDSKIFTNING AF PUDERNE

skumforings tykkelse skal svare til den, du udskifter. 

klikker på plads.

UDSKIFTNING AF BATTERIERNE

RESERVEDELE OG TILBEHØR
3M™ PELTOR™ HY220-hygiejnesæt

3M™ PELTOR™ HY100A Clean – Engangsbeskyttere 

3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE 3,5 mm kabel 
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N
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro FM Radio Headset HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro AM/FM Radio Headset HRXS221A-NA, HRXS221P3E-NA, HRXS221A, 
HRXS221P3E
Innledning
Gratulerer og takk for at du valgte 3M™ PELTOR™-kommunikasjonsløsninger. Velkommen til neste generasjon av 
beskyttende kommunikasjon.
Sikkerhetsinformasjon
Du må lese, forstå og følge all sikkerhetsinformasjon i disse instruksjonene før du bruker denne enheten. Oppbevar 
disse instruksjonene for fremtidig referanse.
Tiltenkt bruk 
Disse 3M PELTOR-hodetelefonene skal gi beskyttelse mot farlige støynivåer og høye lyder, samtidig som brukere 
kan høre omgivelsene via mikrofoner. Det forventes at alle brukere leser og forstår den medfølgende 
bruksanvisningen og er kjent med bruken av denne enheten. 

Forklaring av signalordkonsekvenser 

ADVARSEL:  Angir en farlig situasjon som kan føre til død eller alvorlig personskade hvis den ikke unngås 

FORSIKTIG:  Angir en farlig situasjon som kan føre til mindre eller mellomstore personskader  
  og/eller materielle skader hvis den ikke unngås. 

MERKNAD:  Angir en situasjon som kan føre til materielle skader hvis den ikke unngås.

^ ADVARSEL
Dette hørselsvernet bidrar til å redusere eksponering for farlig støy og andre høye lyder. Feil bruk eller 
manglende bruk av hørselsvern til enhver tid under eksponering for farlig støy, kan føre til hørselstap 
eller -skader. Informasjon om riktig bruk kan fås hos leder, i bruksanvisningen eller ved å kontakte teknisk 
støtte hos 3M.

sprekker og lekkasje. Når øreklokkene brukes regelmessig, anbefaler 3M å skifte ut skumforingene og putene 
mist to ganger i året for å opprettholde dempingsemne, hygiene og komfort. Skadede puter skal skiftes. 
Putene og skumforingene kan svekkes ved bruk, og bør undersøkes jevnlig for å se etter sprekker eller andre 
skader.

bruksanvisningen. Feil tilpassing av denne enheten vil redusere effektiviteten når det gjelder 
støydemping. Informasjon om riktig tilpassing finnes i de medfølgende instruksjonene.

vernebriller med tynne og flate rammearmer eller stropper som minimerer kontakten med øreklokkeputenes 
forsegling. Stryk langt hår tilbake så langt som mulig og fjern andre elementer som kan redusere 
øreklokkeforseglingen, for eksempel blyanter, luer, smykker eller ørepropper. Ikke bøy eller endre form på 
hodebåndet. Det kan føre til for løs passform og lydlekkasje.

ikke passer mellomstore øreklokker.

kontinuerlig støy, som industristøy og støy fra kjøretøy og fly, og svært høye impulslyder, som skudd. Det er 
vanskelig å forutse nødvendig og/eller faktisk hørselsvern som oppnås under eksponering for impulslyder. Når 
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det gjelder skudd, påvirkes ytelsen av våpentypen, antall skudd, riktig valg og pleie av hørselsvern og andre 

støy (inkludert skyting), eller hvis du av andre grunner mistenker et hørselsproblem, kan hørselen din være i 
fare. Gå til www.3M.com/hearing for å få vite mer om hørselsvern mot impulslyd.

ADVARSEL
FARE FOR EKSPLOSJON HVIS BATTERIET SKIFTES UT MED FEIL TYPE. BRUKTE BATTERIER 
SKAL AVHENDES I HENHOLD TIL INSTRUKSJONENE
MERK
Reduction Rating) er basert på demping av kontinuerlig støy, og er ikke nødvendigvis en nøyaktig indikator på 
beskyttelsen som kan oppnås mot impulslyder som skudd.

henhold til gjeldende bestemmelser.

-
neutstyr.

-4°F (-20°C) til 131°F (55°C)
 -4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

TM PELTORTM-hodetelefonene er i samsvar med de vesentlige kravene 

Produktet er testet og godkjent i henhold til [EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, 
EN352-6:2002, EN352-8:2008].

sidene i denne bruksanvisningen inneholder kontaktinformasjon. <insert wee symbol> Dette produktet 
inneholder elektriske og elektroniske komponenter og må ikke avhendes gjennom standard avfallshåndter-
ing. Følg lokale direktiver for avhending av elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr.

N Ikke bland gamle og nye batterier. Ikke bland alkaliske, standard eller oppladbare batterier. Følg lokale 
bestemmelser for disponering av fast avfall ved avhending av batteriet

EMC-SAMSVAR

inkludert interferens som kan føre til uønsket virkemåte. 

installasjon. Denne enheten genererer, bruker og kan utstråle radiofrekvensenergi, og hvis den ikke installeres og 
brukes i henhold til instruksjonene, kan den forårsake skadelig interferens på radiokommunikasjon. Men det er 

som kan fastslås ved å slå enheten på og av, anbefales det at brukeren forsøker å korrigere interferensen gjennom 

· Endre retning på eller flytte mottaksantennen. 

· Søke råd fra teknisk service hos 3M. 
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GARANTI OG ANSVARSBEGRENSNING
Merk: Følgende uttalelser gjelder ikke i Australia og New Zealand. Forbrukere bør stole på sine 
lovbestemte rettigheter.
produksjon eller ikke er i samsvar med eventuell uttrykt garanti for et bestemt formål, er 3Ms eneste forpliktelse og 
ditt eneste middel at 3M etter eget skjønn reparerer, erstatter eller refunderer kjøpsprisen for slike deler eller 
produkter etter rettidig varsling av problemet av deg, og bevis på at produktet har vært lagret, vedlikeholdt og brukt i 

produkter som har sviktet på grunn av utilstrekkelig eller feil lagring, håndtering eller vedlikehold, unnlatelse av å 
følge produktanvisninger eller endringer eller skader på produktet som har oppstått ved uhell eller på grunn av 
forsømmelse eller misbruk. 

LABORATORIEDEMPING
Forklaring av dempingstabellene:
Europeisk standard EN 352

USA-standard ANSI S3.19-1974

Nivået av støy som går inn i en persons øre når hørselsvern brukes som anvist, er tett tilnærmet ved forskjellen 
mellom A-vektet omgivelsesstøynivå og NRR. 
Eksempel 

Australia/New Zealand-standard AS/NZS 1270:2002
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Kompatible industrivernehjelmer
Disse øreklokkene skal bare festes til og bare brukes med industrivernehjelmene oppført i tabell D. Disse 
øreklokkene ble testet i kombinasjon med følgende industrivernehjelmer, og kan gi ulike nivåer av beskyttelse hvis 
de festes på andre hjelmer.
Forklaring av tabellen over industrivernehjelmer:

KOMPONENTER

TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER
Hodebånd

over toppen av hodet.
Hjelmfeste

ventilasjonsmodus til arbeidsmodus ved å trykke hodebåndkablene innover til du hører et klikk på begge sider. 

BRUK AV PRODUKTET
Slå hodetelefonene på og av

Justere radiovolum

kunne lytte til eksterne kilder.
Søke etter stasjon

når du avsluttet modusen for søk etter stasjon.
Lagre stasjon
Trykk på og hold knappen On/Off/Mode for å lagre stasjonen mens du er i modus for søk etter stasjon. Trykk på 

Endre AM/FM-radiobånd (bare bestemte modeller)
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Lytte via inngangen for ekstern 3,5 mm plugg

Automatisk av

etterfulgt av en serie korte toner, før enheten slår seg av. Trykk på en knapp for å unngå at enheten slår seg av 
automatisk.

RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD

det tørke før du monterer det igjen. Putene og skumforingene kan svekkes ved bruk, og bør undersøkes jevnlig for 
å se etter sprekker og lekkasje. Når øreklokkene brukes regelmessig, anbefaler 3M å skifte ut skumforingene og 
putene mist to ganger i året for å opprettholde dempingsemne, hygiene og komfort. Skadede puter skal skiftes. Se 
delen om reservedeler nedenfor. 

etter bruk.

SKIFTE PUTER

skumforingen skal være den samme som på den du skifter ut. 

smekker på plass.

BYTTE BATTERIER

RESERVEDELER OG TILBEHØR
3M™ PELTOR™ HY220-hygienesett

smekkes på plass.
3M™ PELTOR™ HY100A Clean – Engangsbeskyttere 

3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE 3,5 mm kabel 
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f
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro -FM-radiokuulosuojaimet HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro -AM/FM-radiokuulosuojaimet HRXS221A-NA, HRXS221P3E-NA, 
HRXS221A, HRXS221P3E
Yleistä
Kiitos ja onnittelut 3M™ PELTOR™ -viestintäratkaisun valinnasta! Tervetuloa kuulosuojauksen seuraavaan 
sukupolveen.
Turvallisuustiedot
Lue näissä ohjeissa olevat turvallisuustiedot huolellisesti ennen laitteen käyttöä ja noudata ohjeita. Säilytä ohjeet 
myöhempää käyttöä varten.
Käyttötarkoitus 
Nämä 3M PELTOR -kuulosuojaimet on tarkoitettu suojaamaan haitallisilta melutasoilta ja kovilta ääniltä. Samalla 
niiden käyttäjä voi kuulla ympäristön äänet kuppeihin asennettujen mikrofonien kautta. Kaikkien käyttäjien 
odotetaan lukevan käyttöohjeet ja tuntevan laitteen käyttötavat. 

Merkkisanojen selitys 
VAROITUS:  Ilmaisee vaaratilannetta, josta voi olla seurauksena vakava loukkaantuminen tai kuolema. 

VAARA:   Ilmaisee vaaratilannetta, josta voi olla seurauksena lievä tai vakava   
  loukkaantuminen ja/tai omaisuusvahinkoja. 

HUOMAUTUS:  Ilmaisee tilannetta, josta voi olla seurauksena omaisuusvahinkoja.

^ VAROITUS
noudateta
Kuulosuojaus auttaa vähentämään altistusta vaaralliselle melulle ja muille koville äänille. Jos kuulosuojausta 
käytetään väärin tai sitä ei käytetä koko ajan altistuttaessa vaaralliselle melulle, seurauksena voi olla 
kuulon menetys tai sen vaurioituminen. Saat ohjeita oikeasta käytöstä kysymällä esimieheltä, lukemalla 
käyttöohjeet tai ottamalla yhteyttä 3M:n tekniseen tukeen.

esimerkiksi murtumien ja vuotojen varalta. Jos kuulosuojaimia käytetään säännöllisesti, 3M suosittelee 
vaihtamaan sisäosan vaahtomuovikappaleet ja pehmusteet vähintään kahdesti vuodessa. Näin 
vaimennuskyky, hygienia ja mukavuus säilyvät tasaisina. Jos pehmuste vahingoittuu, se pitää vaihtaa uuteen. 
Pehmusteet ja vaahtomuovikappaleet voivat heikentyä käytön myötä. Ne tulee tarkistaa säännöllisesti 
murtumien ja muiden vaurioiden varalta.

toimintakunto ja huollon tarve arvioidaan säännöllisesti. Laitteen virheellinen sovitus heikentää sen 
melunvaimennuskykyä. Oikea sovitus neuvotaan mukana toimitettavissa ohjeissa.

sanka tai hengityssuojaimen remmi. Paras vaimennuskyky saavutetaan valitsemalla silmälasit tai suojalasit, 
joissa on ohuet ja litteät sangat tai remmit. Näin kuulosuojainten pehmusteet asettuvat paikoilleen 
mahdollisimman tiiviisti. Sido pitkät hiukset mahdollisimman hyvin taakse ja poista kuulosuojaimen tiivistystä 

istuvuutta ja aiheuttaa äänen vuotamista.

keskikokoiset, pienet tai suuret. Keskikokoiset kuulosuojaimet sopivat useimmille käyttäjille. Pienet ja suuret 
kuulosuojaimet on tarkoitettu käyttäjille, joille keskikokoiset suojaimet eivät sovi.
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melulle, kuten teollisuuden sekä ajoneuvojen ja lentokoneiden äänille, että erittäin koville ääni-impulsseille, 

vaikea arvioida. Aseen laukaisun yhteydessä suorituskykyyn vaikuttavat aseen tyyppi, ammuttujen laukausten 
määrä, kuulosuojainten oikea valinta, istuvuus ja käyttö sekä muut tekijät. Kuulosi voi olla vaarassa, jos se 
tuntuu alentuneen melualtistuksen (kuten aseen laukaisun) jälkeen, kuulet korvissasi sointia tai surinaa tai 
sinulla on muu syy epäillä kuuloon liittyvää ongelmaa. Lisätietoja impulssiääniltä suojautumisesta on 
osoitteessa www.3M.com/hearing.

koko on L.
VAROITUS
VÄÄRÄN PARISTOTYYPIN KÄYTTÄMINEN AIHEUTTAA RÄJÄHDYSVAARAN. HÄVITÄ KÄYTETYT 
PARISTOT OHJEIDEN MUKAISESTI.
HUOMAA
Reduction Rating (NRR) -arvo perustuu jatkuvan äänen vaimennukseen, eikä ilmaise tarkasti suojaustasoa 
aseen laukaisun kaltaista impulssimaista melua vastaan.

koskevaan CSA-standardiin Z94.1.
-4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

 -4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

TM PELTORTM -kuulosuojaimet täyttävät asianomaisten direktiivien olennaiset 
vaatimukset sekä muut ehdot. Näin ne täyttävät CE-merkinnän edellytykset. 

http://www.3M.com/peltor/doc Tuote on testattu ja hyväksytty standardien [EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, 
EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, EN352-6:2002, EN352-8:2008] mukaisesti. 

Yhteystiedot ovat tämän käyttöohjeen lopussa. <insert wee symbol> Tämä tuote sisältää sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkakomponentteja, eikä sitä saa hävittää normaalin jätteen mukana. Tutustu sähkö- ja 
elektroniikkaromun hävittämistä koskeviin paikallisiin ohjeisiin.

N
ohjeiden mukaisesti.

SÄHKÖMAGNEETTINEN YHTEENSOPIVUUS

haitallisilta häiriöiltä. Laite luo, käyttää ja voi säteillä energiaa radiotaajuuksilla. Jos sitä ei asenneta ja käytetä 
ohjeiden mukaisesti, laite voi aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä radioliikenteelle. Täyttä häiriöttömyyttä ei taata missään 
käyttötilanteissa. Jos laite aiheuttaa haitallisia häiriöitä, vahvista asia sammuttamalla laite ja käynnistämällä se 
uudelleen ja yritä korjata tilanne seuraavilla tavoilla: 
· Käännä tai siirrä vastaanottimen antennia. 
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· Siirrä laitetta ja vastaanotinta, jota häiriö koskee, kauemmas toisistaan. 
· Ota yhteyttä 3M:n tekniseen tukipalveluun. 

muutokset voivat kumota takuun sekä käyttäjän oikeuden käyttää laitetta.

TAKUU JA VASTUUN RAJOITUS
Huomaa: Seuraavat lausekkeet eivät ole voimassa Australiassa ja Uudessa-Seelannissa. Kuluttajilla voi 
olla lain mukaan myös muita oikeuksia. 

laatuun liittyviä puutteita tai se ei sovellu tiettyyn tarkoitukseen, vaikka tämä on nimenomaisesti taattu, 3M:n ainoa 
velvollisuus ja käyttäjän yksinomainen hyvitys takuun nojalla on, että 3M valintansa mukaan joko korjaa tai vaihtaa 
osat tai tuotteet tai hyvittää niiden ostohinnan; edellytyksenä on, että käyttäjä ilmoittaa asiasta hyvissä ajoin ja 
kykenee osoittamaan, että tuotetta on säilytetty, huollettu ja käytetty 3M:n kirjallisten ohjeiden mukaisesti. ELLEI 

-

takuun mukaiset velvoitteet eivät koske tuotetta, joka on vikaantunut riittämättömän tai virheellisen varastoinnin, 
käsittelyn tai huollon seurauksena tai jonka käyttöohjeita ei ole noudatettu, muokattua tuotetta tai onnettomuuden, 
laiminlyönnin tai väärinkäytön seurauksena vahingoittunutta tuotetta. 

käyttövaltuutuksen.

VAIMENNUS LABORATORIO-OLOSUHTEISSA
Vaimennustaulukoiden selite:
Eurooppalainen standardi EN 352

Yhdysvaltalainen standardi ANSI S3.19-1974

melutaso arvioida tarkasti laskemalla ympäristön A-painotetun melutason ja NRR:n erotus. 
Esimerkki 

melutasoa.
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Australian/Uuden-Seelannin standardi AS/NZS 1270:2002
C :1 Testitaajuudet 

C :3 Keskihajonta, St Dev 
C :4 Keskiarvo miinus keskihajonta
Yhteensopivat suojakypärät
Näitä kuulosuojaimia tulee käyttää vain taulukossa D lueteltujen suojakypärien kanssa. Kuulosuojaimet on testattu 
seuraavien suojakypärien kanssa, ja niiden vaimennustaso voi vaihdella muiden kypärien kanssa käytettäessä.
Suojakypäräkiinnitystaulukon selite:
D :1 Kypärän valmistaja 

D :3 Kypäräkiinnike 

OSAT

E:3 Kaksipistekiinnike (POM)

E:8 On/Off/Mode-painike (TPE)

E:11 Kuvun tukivarsi (ruostumatonta terästä)

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Päälakisanka

pitää asettaa kulkemaan päälaen poikki.
Kypäräkiinnike

tuuletustilasta työtilaan painamalla päälakisangan tukilankoja sisäänpäin, kunnes molemmilta puolilta kuuluu 

KÄYTTÖOHJEET
Kuulosuojainten kytkeminen päälle ja pois
Pidä On/Off/Mode-painiketta painettuna ( E: 8). Toiminnon vahvistaa ääniviesti.
Radion äänenvoimakkuuden säätö

alin on mykistys. Sitä käytettäessä voit kuunnella ulkoista sisääntuloa.
Aseman haku

lyhyt äänimerkki.
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Aseman tallennus

AM/FM-taajuusalueen vaihto (vain tietyissä malleissa)

Ulkoisen 3,5 mm:n tuloliittimen käyttö

laitteen ääni kuuluu. Säädä äänenvoimakkuutta ulkoisen laitteen säätimillä.
Automaattinen virran katkaisu
Laite sammuu automaattisesti, kun se on ollut käyttämättä neljän tunnin ajan. Tämä ilmaistaan ääniviestillä 

PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO
Puhdista kuppien, päälakisangan ja pehmusteiden ulkopuoli lämpimään saippuaveteen kostutetulla kankaalla. 

Jos kuulosuojaimet kastuvat vedestä tai hiestä, käännä kupit ulospäin, irrota pehmusteet ja vaahtomuovikappaleet 
ja anna niiden kuivua ennen kokoamista. Pehmusteet ja vaahtomuovikappaleet voivat heikentyä käytön myötä. Ne 
tulee tarkistaa säännöllisesti murtumien ja vuotojen varalta. Jos kuulosuojaimia käytetään säännöllisesti, 3M 
suosittelee vaihtamaan sisäosan vaahtomuovikappaleet ja pehmusteet vähintään kahdesti vuodessa. Näin 
vaimennuskyky, hygienia ja mukavuus säilyvät tasaisina. Jos pehmuste vahingoittuu, se pitää vaihtaa uuteen. 
Katso alla olevaa varaosaluetteloa. Pidä kuulosuojaimet puhtaina ja kuivina ja säilytä niitä puhtaassa ympäristössä 
ennen käyttöä sekä käytön jälkeen.

PEHMUSTEIDEN IRROTUS JA VAIHTO
G:1 Irrota pehmuste viemällä sormet pehmusteen reunan alle ja vetämällä suoraan ulospäin. 

-

G:3 Aseta sitten pehmusteen toinen puoli kupin uraan ja paina pehmustetta toiselta puolelta, kunnes se napsahtaa 
paikalleen.

PARISTOJEN VAIHTO

VARAOSAT JA TARVIKKEET
3M™ PELTOR™ HY220 -hygieniasarja

3M™ PELTOR™ HY100A Clean – Kertakäyttöiset suojukset 

3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE 3,5 mm:n kaapeli 

57



i
3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro heyrnarhlífar fyrir FM-útvarpssendingar HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
3M™ PELTOR™ WorkTunes™ Pro heyrnarhlífar fyrir AM/FM-útvarpssendingar HRXS221A-NA, 
HRXS221P3E-NA, HRXS221A, HRXS221P3E
Inngangur
Til hamingju og takk fyrir að velja 3M™ PELTOR™-samskiptalausnir! Við kynnum nýja kynslóð samskiptalausna 
með hlífðarbúnaði.
Öryggisupplýsingar
Lesið öryggisupplýsingarnar í þessum leiðbeiningum vandlega og fylgið þeim við notkun á búnaðinum. Geymið 
þessar leiðbeiningar til síðari nota.
Fyrirhuguð notkun 
Þessum 3M™ PELTOR™ heyrnarhlífum er ætlað að veita vörn gegn hættulegum hávaðastigum og háværum 

notendur lesi meðfylgjandi notendaleiðbeiningar vandlega og kunni að nota búnaðinn. 

Útskýringar á afleiðingum viðvörunarorða 
VIÐVÖRUN:  Gefur til kynna hættulegar aðstæður sem gætu leitt til alvarlegra meiðsla eða dauða, ef  

  ekki er gefinn gaumur að þeim 

VARÚÐ:   Gefur til kynna hættulegar aðstæður sem gætu leitt til minni háttar eða alvarlegri  
  meiðsla, og/eða eignatjóns, ef ekki er gefinn gaumur að þeim. 

ATHUGIÐ:    Gefur til kynna aðstæður sem gætu leitt til eignatjóns, ef ekki er gefinn gaumur að þeim.

^ VIÐVÖRUN

Séu heyrnarhlífar ekki notaðar eða notaðar á rangan hátt í hættulegum hávaða getur það valdið 
heyrnartapi eða áverkum. Lesið notendaleiðbeiningarnar eða hafið samband við verkstjóra eða 

sprungur eða þeir leki. 

skemmdir.

samræmi við notendaleiðbeiningarnar. Sé búnaðurinn ekki rétt stilltur dregur það úr skilvirkni 
hljóðdeyfingarinnar. Upplýsingar um réttar stillingar má finna í meðfylgjandi leiðbeiningum.

höfuðs notandans verður hljóðdeyfingin hugsanlega minni. Veljið öryggis- eða hlífðargleraugu með flötum, 

skartgripi eða heyrnartól. Beygið ekki höfuðbandið því þá verður það laust og hljóðeinangrun tapast.

af öllum stærðum. Miðlungsstórar heyrnarhlífar passa á flesta notendur. Litlar eða stórar heyrnarhlífar eru 
hannaðar fyrir þá sem geta ekki notað miðlungsstórar heyrnarhlífar.
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byssuskota. Erfitt er að segja til um nauðsynlega og/eða raunverulega vernd sem fengin er við váhrif frá 

suð í eyrunum þegar eða eftir að þú hefur verið í hávaða (þ.m.t. byssuskot), eða þig grunar af einhverri annarri 
ástæðu að þú gætir átt í vandræðum með heyrnina gæti heyrn þín verið í hættu. Frekari upplýsingar um 
heyrnarhlífar fyrir hvell hljóð má finna á www.3M.com/hearing.

VARÚÐ

ATHUGIÐ

upplýsingar um vernd gegn högghljóðum eins og byssuskotum.

öryggishöfuðbúnað fyrir iðnað.
-20 °C (-4 °F) til 55 °C (131 °F)

-20 °C (-4 °F) til 55 °C (131 °F)

Varan var prófuð og samþykkt í samræmi við [EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, 
EN352-6:2002, EN352-8:2008]. 

-
gar má finna á síðustu síðum notendaleiðbeininganna.
Þessi vara inniheldur rafmagns- og rafeindaíhluti og henni má ekki farga með almennu sorpi. Ráðfærið ykkur 
við staðbundnar tilskipanir fyrir förgun á rafmagns- og rafeindabúnaði.

N Blandið ekki gömlum og nýjum rafhlöðum saman. Blandið ekki alkaline-rafhlöðum, hefðbundnum eða 
endurhlaðanlegum rafhlöðum saman. Fylgið staðbundnum reglugerðum um förgun fasts úrgangs til að 

SAMRÆMI VIÐ EMC

gætu valdið óæskilegri virkni. 
Athugið: Þessi búnaður hefur verið prófaður og telst fara að takmörkunum fyrir stafrænt tæki í B-flokki, samkvæmt 

er að komast að raun um með því að slökkva og kveikja á tækinu, er notandinn hvattur til að reyna að draga úr 
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geta ógilt ábyrgðina og heimild notandans til að nota búnaðinn.

ÁBYRGÐ OG TAKMÖRKUN BÓTAÁBYRGÐAR
Athugið: Eftirfarandi fullyrðingar eiga ekki við í Ástralíu og Nýja-Sjálandi. Neytendur skulu reiða sig á 
lögboðin réttindi sín. 

ábyrgð í ákveðnum tilgangi, er 3M aðeins skuldbundið til að gera við, skipta út eða endurgreiða kaupverð þeirra 

samkvæmt skilmálum ábyrgðarinnar gagnvart vörum sem bila vegna ófullnægjandi eða rangrar geymslu, 
meðhöndlunar eða viðhalds, ef vöruleiðbeiningum er ekki fylgt, eða vegna breytinga eða skemmda á vörunni vegna 
slyss, vanrækslu eða misnotkunar. 

um notkun þessa búnaðar.

RANNSÓKNIR Á HLJÓÐDEYFINGU
Útskýring á töflum yfir hljóðdeyfingu:
Evrópustaðall EN 352

Bandarískur staðall ANSI S3.19-1974

Ástralskur/nýsjálenskur staðall AS/NZS 1270:2002
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Samhæfir öryggishjálmar fyrir vinnustaði  

þær notaðar með öðrum hjálmum.
Útskýring á töflunni fyrir festingar á öryggishjálma fyrir vinnustaði: 

ÍHLUTIR

LEIÐBEININGAR UM STILLINGU
Höfuðband

höfðinu.
Festing á hjálm  

í vinnustillingu skal ýta spönginni inn þar til smellur heyrist á hvorri hlið. Gangið úr skugga um að skálarnar og 

NOTKUNARLEIÐBEININGAR
Kveikt og slökkt á heyrnarhlífunum

Hljóðstyrkur útvarpsins stilltur

Leitað að rásum

þú ert og stutt hljóð lætur þig vita þegar þú hættir að leita að nýrri rás.
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Rás vistuð

Skipt um AM/FM-tíðnisvið (aðeins fyrir tilteknar gerðir)

Hlustað í gegnum 3,5 mm ytra tengið 

Sjálfvirk stöðvun

búnaðinum.Þrýstið á einhvern hnapp til að koma í veg fyrir sjálfvirka stöðvun.

ÞRIF OG VIÐHALD
ATHUGIÐ: 
Ef heyrnarhlífarnar blotna vegna rigningar eða svita skal snúa skálunum við, fjarlægja púðana og svampklæðnin-
guna og leyfa því að þorna áður en þetta er sett aftur saman. Púðarnir og svampklæðningin geta eyðst við notkun 

PÚÐAR FJARLÆGÐIR OG SKIPT UM ÞÁ

Þykkt nýju svampklæðningarinnar ætti að vera sú sama og á þeirri sem skipt er um.

SKIPT UM RAFHLÖÐUR

VARAHLUTIR OG AUKAHLUTIR
3M™ PELTOR™ HY220 hreinsisett 

svampklæðningum og tveimur púðum sem smellt er í.
3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE 3,5 mm snúra 

3M™ PELTOR™ HY100A Clean – Einnota hlífar 
Einnota hlífar fyrir púðana. Pakki með hundrað pörum.
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P
PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro-Rádio FM Microfone 3MTM HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro-Rádio AM/FM Microfone 3MTM HRXS221A-NA, HRX221P3E-NA, HRX221A, 
HRXS221P3E
Introdução
Parabéns e obrigado por ter escolhido as soluções de comunicação PELTORTM 3MTM! Bem vindo à próxima 
geração de comunicação de proteção.
Informação de Segurança
Por favor leia, compreenda e siga todas as infromações de segurança contidas nestas instruções antes de utilizar 
este dispositivo. Guarde estas instruões para referências futuras.
Utilização pretendida 
Estes PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro Microfone 3MTM destinam-se a fornecer proteção contra níveis de ruído 
perigosos e sons altos, permitindo ao utilizador ouvir o rádio ou outros dispositivos de áudio. Espera-se que todos 
os utilizadores leiam e compreendam as instruções de utilização fornecidas, assim como se familiarizem com o 
uso deste dispositivo. 

Explicação sobre a palavra de sinal, conseqências 

AVISO:   Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não for evitada, pode resultar em lesões graves ou morte 

CUIDADO:   Indica uma situação perigosa que, se não for evitada, pode resultar em lesões leves ou  
 moderados e/ou danos materiais. 

NOTA:   Indica uma situação,se não for evitada, pode resultar em danos materiais.

^ AVISO
pelos protetores auditivos será severamente prejudicada.

verificados regularmente para que não apresentem sinais de fendas e rasgos, por exemplo. Quando utilizado 
regularmente, a 3M recomenda a substituição dos paíneis de espuma e das almofadas pelo menos duas 
vezes por ano para manter a constante atenuação, higiene e conforto. Se uma almofada estiver danificada, 
ela deve ser substituída. As almofadas e paíneis de espuma podem deteriorar-se com o uso pelo que devem 
ser verificados regularmente para não apresentarem fendas ou outros danos.

em conformidade com estas instruções de utilizador. O ajuste inadequado deste dispositivo irá reduzir a 
sua eficácia na atenuação de ruído. Consulte as instruções fornecidas para o ajuste adequado.

proteção adequada.

instalação de entretenimento.

a superfície de vedação dos abafadores, as almofadas e a cabeça do utilizador. Para a melhor redução de 
ruído, escolha óculos ou óculos de proteção que tenham, hastes ou bandas planas e finas que irão minimizar 
a interferência com a vedação das almofadas dos abafadores de ruídos. Puxe o cabelo para trás na medida 
do possível e remova outros objetos que possam por em causa a vedação protetora para as orelhas, como 
lápis, hasts, jóias ou fones de ouvido. Não se dobram e alterar o abafador, pois isso irá danificar o ajuste e 
permitir a entrada de som.

norma EN 352-3 são de tamanhos médio ou pequeno ou grande. Tamanho médio de abafadores vai 
abranger a maioria dos utilizadores. Tamanho pequena ou grandes de abafadores são desenhadas para se 
ajusta a utilizadores aos quais o tamanho médio não é adequado.
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ambos os ruídos contínuos, tais como ruídos industriais ou ruídos de veículos e aeronaves, bem como o ruído 
por impluse muito alto, como tiros. É difícil prever a audiência necessário e/ou real obtida durante a exposição 
ao ruído por impulsivo. Os tiros, o tipo de arma, o número de disparos efetuados, a seleção adequada, o 
ajuste e o uso da proteção auditiva, o cuidado adequado de proteção auditiva e outras variáveis vão afetar o 
desempenho. Se a sua audição parece abafado ou ouvir um toque ou zumbido durante ou depois de 
qualquer exposição ao ruído (tiros includo), ou por qualquer outra razão você suspeitar de um problema de 
audição, a sua audição pode estar em risco. Para saber mais sobre proteção auditiva para o ruído de impulso, 
visite www.3M.com/audição.

CUIDADO
RISCO DE EXPLOSÃO SE A BATERIA FOR SUBSTITUÍDA POR UM TIPO INCORRETO. DESCARTAR 
AS BATERIAS USADAS DE ACORDO COM AS INSTRUÇÕES.
ATENÇÃO
impulsivo, a Classificação da Redução de Ruído (CRR) baseia-se na atenuação do ruído contínuo e não ser 
um indicador preciso para atingir a protecção contra o ruído impulsivo, como tiros.

em 50%, ou em conformidade com os regulamentos aplicáveis.

consultar o fabricante.

norma Z94.1 no capacete de protecção industrial.
-4ºF (-20ºC) para 131ºF (55ºC)

-4ºF (-20ºC) para 131ºF (55ºC)

3M Svenska AB declara que estes PELTORTM Microfone 3MTM estão em conformidade com os requisitos 
essenciais e outras disposições estabelecidas nas directivas adequadas. 
Por este meio, a 3M Svenska AB declara que o tipo de equipamento de rádio (transmissão rádio receptor) está em 

(EN 
352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, EN352-8:2008). 

Informações adicionais podem ser obtidas entrando em contato com a 3M no país de compra ou 3M 
. Para mais informações contato, consulte as últimas páginas destas instruçõe de 

utilização. < insira o simbolo> Este produto contém componentes elétricos e eletrónicose nãobdeve ser 
elimino nos caixotes de lixo normal. Por favor, consulte as directivas locais para descartar equipamentos 
elétricos e eletrónicos.

N Não misture pilhas velhas e novas. Não misture pilhas alcalinas, padrão ou baterias recarregáveis. 
Descarte adequadamente a bateria, siga os regulamentos de eliminação de resíduos sólidos locais.

CUMPRIMENTO EMC
Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a parte 15 das regras da FCC e Industria do Canada RSs isentos de 

prejudicial, e (2) este dispositivo deve aceitar qualquer interferência recebida, incluindo interferências que possam 
causar operação indesejável. 

conforme a parte 15 das regras da FCC. Estes limites são projetados para fornecer proteção razoável contra 
interferência prejudicial numa instalação residencial. Este dispositivo gera, usa e pode irradiar energia de radio 
frequência e, se não for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as instruções, pode causar interferência prejudicial às 
comunicações de rádio. No entanto, não há garantia de que a interferência não ocorrerá numa instalação 

64



específica. Se este dispositivo causar interferências prejudiciais, o que pode ser determinado ao ligar o dispositivo 

Reorientar ou reposicionar a antena de recepção. 

Consulte 3M Suporte Tecnico. 

Companhia 3M. Modificações não autorizadas podem anular a garantia e a autoridade do utilizador para operar o 
dispositivo.

GARANTIA E LIMITAÇÃO DE RESPONSABILIDADE
Nota: As instruções a seguir não se aplicam na Austrália e Nova Zelândia. Os consumidores devem seguir 
os direitos legais do seu país. 

material, mão de obra, ou não, em wit conformidade qualquer garantia expressa para uma finalidade específica, a 
única obrigação da 3M e seu recurso exclusivo será a critério da 3M, reparar, substituir ou reembolsar o preço de 
compra de peças ou produtos em cima Notificatio atempada do problema suchh por você e substantio tha o 

em relação a qualquer produto que tenha falhado devido a armazenamento inadequado ou impróprio, manuseio 
ou manutenção; falha em seguir as instruções do produto; ou alterações ou danos ao produto causados por 
acidente, negligência ou minuseio. 

Companhia 3M . 
Modificações não autorizadas podem anular a garantia e a autoridade concedida ao abrigo das regras da 
Comissão Federal de Comunicações que permitem o funcionamento deste dispositivo.

LABORATÓRIO DE ATENUAÇÃO
Explicação de tabelas de atenuação:
Norma Europeia EN 352

Norma USA ANSI S3.19-1974

O nível de ruído que chega ao ouvido de uma pessoa, quando o protetor auditivo é utilizado devidamente, está 
ligado aproximadamente pela diferença entre o nível de ruído ambiente ponderado A, e o NRR. 
Exemplo 
1. O nível de ruído ambiental, medida no ouvido é de 92 dBA. 
2. O NRR é de 23 decibéis (dB). 
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ponderada C, deve ser o utilizado.
Norma da Austrália/Nova Zelândia AS/NZS 1270:2002

Compativeis com Capacetes de Segurança Industrial
Estes protetores auriculares devem ser utilizados e colocados apenas em capacetes de segurança industrial 
constantes na tabelaD. Estes protetores auriculares foram testados e combinados com os capacetes de segurança 
industrial, e podem ter diferentes niveis de proteção se existirem diferentes capacetes.

COMPONENTES
HRXS220A, HRXS221A, HRXS221A-NA

HRXS220P3E, HRXS221P3E, HRXS221P3E-NA

INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Banda de Cabeça

Acessório de Capacete

modo de ventilação para modo trabalho, pressione os fios com a banda para dentro até ouvir um clique de ambos 
os lados. Certifique-se de que as conchas e a abanda não presionam o bordo do capacete quando no modo de 

INSTRUÇÕES DE FUNCIONAMENTO
Mudar o microfone de ouvido ligado e desligado

Ajuste do volume do rádio

está em mute onde permite ouvir a entrada da conversação externa.
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Pesquisa de estação

Histórico de estações
Pressione e segure o botão On/Off/Modo para a estação de armazenamento enquanto estiver no modo de 
estação de pesquisa. Para aceder às estações predefinidas pressione o botão On/Off/Mode até ouvira mensagem 

Mudar de banda de rádio AM/FM (apenas para modelos especifícos)

Ouvir via tomada entrada externa 3.5 mm Conectar o dispositivo externo através da tomada de entrada de 3,5 
mm utilizando um cabo de 3,5 mm (vendidos separadamente). Pressione o botão - para definir o volume do rádio 
no nível mais baixo e mudo para permitir ouvir o aparelho externo. Ajustar o nível de som no dispositivo externo.
Alimentação automática off
A equipamento desliga automático após quatro horas de inatividade. Isto é indicado por uma mensagem de voz, 

qualquer botão para evitar desligar automáticamente.

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
almofadas. 

protetores de aiditivos para fora, remover as almofadas e forros de espuma, e deixe secar antes de montar. As 
almofadas e forros de espuma podem deteriorar-se com o uso pelo que devem ser verificados regularmente para 
verificar fendas e rasgos.Quando utilizado regularmente, a 3M recomenda a substituição dos sistemas lineares de 
espuma e almofadas pelo menos duas vezes por ano para manterem constante atenuação, higiene e conforto. Se 

Mantenha os abafadores limpos e secos à temperatura ambiente normal numa área descontaminada limpa antes 
e após a utilização.

REMOVER E COLOCAR AS ALMOFADAS

revestimento de espuma. A espessura do novo revestimento de espuma deve corresponder ao que está substituir. 

almofada encaixe no lugar.

SUBSTITUIÇÃO DAS BATERIAS

PEÇAS SOBRESSELENTES E ACESSÓRIOS
PELTOR TM HY220 3M TM Kit de Higiene
O kit de higiene é composto por dois (DK034) forros finos de espuma, dois (DK042) forros de espuma e doas tiras 
de almofada.
PELTORTM HY100A 3MTM Limpeza - Uso único de Protetores 
De uso único para protetores e almofadas. Pacote de 100 pares.
PELTORTM FL6CE 3MTM 3.5 mm Cabo 
3,5 mm de cabo para ligar a um dispositivo externo
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h
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro FM Radio Headset HRXS220A, HRX220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM WorkTunesTM Pro AM/FM Radio Headset HRXS221A-NA, HRXS221P3E-NA, HRXS221A, 
HRXS221P3E
Bevezetés
Gratulálunk és egyben köszönjük, hogy a 3M™ PELTOR™ kommunikációs megoldásokat választotta! A 

Biztonsági információk

Rendeltetés 

valamint, hogy megismerkedjenek az eszköz használatával is. 

 

FIGYELMEZTETÉS:  
  hagyása halálhoz vagy súlyos személyi sérüléshez vezethet 

FIGYELEM:  
 vagy közepesen súlyos személyi sérüléshez, illetve vagyoni kárhoz vezethet. 

MEGJEGYZÉS:  
^ FIGYELEM

csökken.
A 

-
tával.

megvizsgálni például repedések vagy hangszivárgás ellen. Általános használat mellett a 3M azt javasolja, 

egyéb sérülések ellen.

hangjelzések hallhatóságát.
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mivel ezzel lazulhat az illeszkedés és hangszivárgás keletkezhet.

FIGYELEM

JELENT! -
LANÍTSA
MEGJEGYZÉSEK

kapcsolatot.

 között
 között

TM PELTORTM

követelményeket. 

 
 

symbol> Ez a termék elektromos és elektronikus alkatrészeket tartalmaz és nem lehet általános 

N
rendszabályokat
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-

A zavart okozó két eszköz közötti távolság megnövelése. 

vonatkozó jogosultságát.

-
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különbséggel. 
Példa 

zajszintet kell alkalmazni.

nyújthatnak.

ALKOTÓRÉSZEK

ILLESZTÉS
Fejpánt
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HASZNÁLATBA HELYEZÉS

Állomáskeresés

üzemmódból.
Állomás tárolása

eszköz hangerejét.
Automatikus kikapcsolás

TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS

MEGJEGYZÉS: 

Az új habbélés vastagságának meg kell egyeznie a lecserélt habbélés vastagságával. 

helyére nem pattan.
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PÓTALKATRÉSZEK ÉS TARTOZÉKOK

párnázatból áll.
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x
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A
Uvod

Varnostne informacije

Namen uporabe 

Razlaga posledic opozorilnih besed 
OPOZORILO: 
POZOR:

OPOMBA:
^ OPOZORILO
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SVARILO

OBVESTILO

 -4 °F (-20 °C) do 131 °F (55 °C)
 -4 °F (-20 °C) do 131 °F (55 °C)

[EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, 

N

SKLADNOST Z EMC

Opomba:
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GARANCIJA IN OMEJITEV ODGOVORNOSTI

LABORATORIJSKA PRIDUŠITEV
Razlaga preglednic o pridušitvi
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SESTAVNI DELI
MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A

MT13H220P3E, MT13H221P3E

NAVODILA ZA PRILEGANJE

OBRATOVALNA NAVODILA
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OPOMBA:

ODSTRANJEVANJE IN ZAMENJAVA BLAZINIC

ZAMENJAVA BATERIJ

REZERVNI DELI IN DODATKI
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e
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A
Juhendid
Palju õnne ja täname teid, et valisite 3M ™ PELTOR ™ kommunikatsioonilahendused! Tere tulemast kaitsva 
kommunikatsiooni järgmisesse põlvkonda.
Ohutusinfo
Palun lugeda, mõista ja järgida kõiki nendes juhendites sisalduvaid ohutusnõudeid enne seadme kasutamist. 
Hoidke need juhised alles.
Mõeldud kasutus 
Need 3M PELTOR kõrvaklapid on mõeldud andma kaitset ohtliku mürataseme ja valju heli eest, samas võimaldab 
kasutajal kuulda ümbritsevat mikrofonide kaudu. Eeldatakse, et kõik kasutajad loevad ja mõistavad antud 
kasutusjuhendit, samuti on tuttavad selle seadme kasutusega. 

Märgusõnade tähenduse selgitused 
HOIATUS: Tähistab ohtlikku olukorda, mille eiramise korral võib põhjustada tõsiseid vigastusi või surma 

ETTEVAATUST: tähistab ohtlikku olukorda, mis, kui seda ei väldita, võib põhjustada kergeid või 
keskmise raskusega vigastusi ja / või varalist kahju. 

TEADE: Tähistab olukorda, mis ei väldita, võib põhjustada varalist kahju.

^ HOIATUS
See kuulmiskaitse aitab vähendada ohtlikku kokkupuudet müra ja muu valju heliga. Kõrvaklappide 
väärkasutamine või ebakorrane kandmise kokkupuudetel ohtliku müra, võib põhjustada 
kuulmiskahjustusi. Korralikuks kasutamiseks, räägi juhendajaga, vt kasutusjuhendid või võtke 
ühendust 3M Tehniline toega.

vahetada. Padjad ja vahtribad võivad kasutaded kehvemaks muutuda ja tuleb regulaarselt kontrollida 
lõhenemist või muid kahjustusi.

vastavalt käesolevale kasutusjuhendile. Vale seadme paigaldus vähendab selle tõhusust müra 
leevendamiseks. Vaadake lisatud juhiseid õigeks paigalduseks.

pea külgede tiheduse vahel. Parimaks müravähenduseks valige prillid või üleprillid, mis on õhukesed, lameda 
raamiga või rihmadega, mis segaksid minimaalselt tihedust klappide patjadega. Tõmba pikad juuksed tagasi 
nii palju kui võimalik ja kõrvalda muud esemed, mis võivad kahjustada klappide tihedust nagu pliiatsid, mütsid, 
ehted või kõrvatropid. Ärge painutage ja kohandage ümber peapaela, sest see võib põhjustada halva istuvuse 
ja lekke.

Väikese suurusega või suure suurusega kõrvaklapid on loodud sobima kandjatele, kelle keskmise suuruegas 
kõrvaklapid ei sobi.
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näiteks tööstuslik müra ja müra sõidukitelt ja õhusõidukitelt, samuti väga kõva impulss müra, nagu kahurituli. 
On raske ennustada, nõutud ja / või tegelikku saadud impulssi kõrvaklappidele kokkupuude müraga. 

või suminat müraga kokkupuute ajal või pärast (sh kahurituli) või kahtlustate kuulmiskahjustust mõnel muul 
põhjusel, võib olla teie kuulmine ohus. Et rohkem teada saada kuulmiskaitsevahenditest impulss müra jaoks, 
külastada www.3M.com/hearing.

HOIATUS

NB!

asendama aku.

(NRR) põhineb pideva müra summutamisel ja ei pruugi olla täpne impulssmüra, näiteks tulistamise ajal, 
saavutatud kaitse näitaja.

kehtivale seadusandlusele.

peakate.
 -4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

 -4°F (-20°C) to 131°F (55°C)

testitud ja heaks kiidetud vastavalt [EN 3521: 2002 / EN 352-3: 2002, EN352-4: 2001 / A1: 2005, EN 352-6: 
2002, EN352-8: 2008]. 

vaadakekasutusjuhendi viimaseid lehekülgi. 

NÄrge kasutage koos vanu ja uusi patareisid. Ärge kasutage koos leeliseliseid, standard või taaslaetavaid 

EMC JÄRGIMINE

soovimatut tööd. 
Märkus:
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muudatus võib tühistada garantii ja kasutaja õiguse seadet kasutada.

GARANTII JA VASTUTUSE PIIRANGUD
Märkus: Järgnevad lõigud ei kehti Austraalias ja Uus-Meremaal. Tarbijad peaksid toetuma oma 
seaduslikkele õigustele. 

otsus, kas remondida, asendada või tagastada ostuhind nendele osadele või toodetele, vastavalt teiepoolsele 
õigeaegse teatamisele olukorrast ja seletused, et toode on hoiustatud, hooldatud ja kasutatud vastavalt 3M 

ebapiisava või valesti hoiustamise, käitlemise või hoolduse; toote kasutusjuhendi eiramise; või toote muutmise või 
õnnetusest põhjustatud kahjustamise, hooletuse või väärkasutuse korral. 

LABORATOORNE SUMMUTUS
Summutustabeli selgitus:
Euroopa Standard EN 352

USA Standard ANSI S3.19-1974

keskkonnamüra taseme ja NRR vahe lähedale. 
Näide 

tasemeid.
Austraalia/Uus-Meremaa Standard AS/NZS 1270:2002

Tööstuslike kaitsekiivrite ühilduvus
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kõrvaklapid testiti koos järgmiste tööstuslike kaitsekiivritega ja kui kasutada koos erinevate kiivritega, võib see anda 
erineva kaitsetaseme.
Tööstuslike kaitsekiirvite tabeli seletus:

Elektriliste helisisendite taseme tabeli seletus: 

KOMPONENDID
MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A

MT13H220P3E, MT13H221P3E

KASUTUSJUHEND
Peavõru

Kiivrikinnitus

TOIMIMISE INSTRUKTSIOONID
Peakomplekti sisse- ja väljalülitamine

Kohandage volüümi ümbritseva kuulmiseks.

tase on vaigistus.
Kuulates 3,5 mm välise sisendpistikuga 

helitase välisseadmele.



105

Automaatne väljalülitus

PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS
MÄRKUS:
väljapoole, eemaldage padjad ja vahttihendid ja laske kuivada enne uuesti kokkupanemist. Padjad ja vahttihendid 

3M soovitab asendades vahttihendidja padjad vähemalt kaks korda aastas, et säilitada järjekindel sumbumine, 

kõrvaklapid puhtana ja kuivana ning hoiustage normaalsel toatemperatuuril puhtas saastamata alal, enne ja pärast 
kasutamist.

PEHMENDUSPATJADE EEMALDUS JA ASENDAMINE

vastama sellele mis välja vahetatakse. 

AKUDE ASENDAMINE

VARUOSAD JA LISAD
3M™ PELTOR™ HY220 hügieenikomplekt

kahest kokkuvolditavast pehmenduspadjast.
3M™ PELTOR™ FL6CE 3.5 mm kaabel 3.5 mm kaabel 
kinnituseks välimise seadmega.
3M ™ PELTOR ™ HY100A - ühekordsed kaitsekatted 
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3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A
Ievads

^
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MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A

MT13H220P3E, MT13H221P3E
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l
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A

Saugos Informacija

Paskirtis Šios 

PASTABA:

^
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PASTABA

 nuo –20 °C (–4 °F) iki + 55 °C (131 °C)
nuo –20 °C (–4 °F) iki + 55 °C (131 °C)

[EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, 
 

N
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KOMPONENTAI
MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A

MT13H220P3E, MT13H221P3E
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PASTABA:
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3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A
Introducere

ț ț ț
ț ț

Informații privind siguranța
ț ț ț ș ț ț ț ț ț

ț ț ț

ș
ț ș ț

ș ț ț ș ț

Explicații privind semnele de avertizare și atenționare 
AVERTIZARE: ț

ATENȚIONARE: ț
ș ș

ț

^ ATENTIE
ț ș ț ț ț

Acest mijloc pentru protecț și alte 

ț ții privind 
ț ți instrucțiunile de utilizare sau luaț

serviciul clienți 3M.
ș ș
ș ș

ș ț ș
ș ș ș

ț ț ț ț ș
ț ț ș ș ș

ș
ț ț ș ț

ț ț
ț ț

ț ț

ț ș ț ț
ț ș ț

ș ț ș
ț ț ț

ț ș ț ț ș
ț ț ș

ș ș ț ș ț ș
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ș

ț

ț ț
ș ș

ț ș ț
ț ț

ț ș
ț ț ș ț ț

ț ț
ț

ș
ATENTIE

Ț
ATENTIONARE

ț

ț ț
ț

ț

ș ț ț

ț

ț ț

ș ț ț
ț

 -4°F (-20 °C) – 131°F (55 °C)
 -4°F (-20 °C) – 131°F (55 °C)

ț ș
ț

ș [EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, 
EN352-6:2002, EN352-8:2008].

ț ț ț ț
ț ț
ț ș ș ș
ț ș ș

N ț ș ț
ț
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CONFORMITATE EMC
ț

ț ț
ș ț ț
ț

ș ș
ț ț

ț ț ț ș
ț ș ț ț
ț ș ț ț ț

ț ș
ț

ț
ș ț

ț ș

GARANȚIE Ș ȚII
ț ș

conform drepturilor lor legale. 
Ț ț

ț ț ș
ț ț ț

ș ț ș
ț Ț

Ț Ș Ș Ț
Ț

Ț
Ț Ș Ț

ț ț
ț ț

ț
Ț Ț

ț ș
ț

TESTELE DE LABORATOR PENTRU ATENUAREA ZGOMOTELOR
Explicaț
Standardul european EN 352

ț

ț
ț

ț ț
ț ț
ț ț

ț
ț
ț
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USA Standard ANSI S3.19-1974
ț

ț
ț

ț ț ș

ț

ț

ț

ț

ști de protecț
ș ș ț

ț ș ț ș ț
ș ș

Explicaț ș ști de protecție pentru mediul industrial:
ș

ș

Explicaț

ț
ț

COMPONENTE
MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A

ț
ț

ț ș

MT13H220P3E, MT13H221P3E
ț ț
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INSTRUCTIUNI PENTRU FIXARE
ț ș ț

ț ț ț
ș

ț ș
ț ț ț ț ț

ț ț ț
ș ț ț ț

ț ș ț

INSTRUCTIUNI DE UTILIZARE
Pornirea și oprirea antifoanelor

ț ș ț ț ț
Ajustaț

ț
ț

ț ț
ț ș ț ț

ț

ș ț
ș

ȚARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE
ț ț ș ț ț ș

ț ț ț
ț ț ș ț ș ț

ț ș ș ș ș
ș ș ț ț

ț ț ș ț
ț ț ș

ș ț

ȘI MONTAREA PERNIȚELOR
ț ț ț ș ț

ț ș ț ț ș
ș

ț ț ț ș ș ț ț ș

ÎNLOCUIREA BATERIILOR
ț

ț
ț ț ț

ț ș
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Rj*
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A

^



122



123

N



124



125

MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A

MT13H220P3E, MT13H221P3E
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3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A

^
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N
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MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A
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MT13H220P3E, MT13H221P3E
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c
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A
Uvod

Sigurnosne informacije

UPOZORENJE:

OPREZ:

OBAVIJEST:
^ UPOZORENJE
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OPREZ

 -4 °F (-20 °C) do 131 °F (55 °C)
 -4 °F (-20 °C) do 131 °F (55 °C)

[EN 

N
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MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A

MT13H220P3E, MT13H221P3E

UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE
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NAPOMENA:

ZAMJENA BATERIJA
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b
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A

 

^
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MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A
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MT13H220P3E, MT13H221P3E
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3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A

Emniyet Bilgileri

UYARI: 

NOT:
^
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UYARI

UYARI

EN 352-1:2002 / EN 352-3:2002, EN352-4:2001/A1:2005, EN352-6:2002, EN352-8:2008 

N

Not:
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MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A

MT13H220P3E, MT13H221P3E
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NOT:

YEDEK PARÇALAR VE AKSESUARLAR
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3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Slim Headset MT13H220A, MT13H220P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM III Headset MT13H221A, MT13H221P3E
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Hunter Headset MT13H222A
3MTM PELTORTM ProTacTM Shooter Headset MT13H223A

 

^
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MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A
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MT13H220A, MT13H221A, MT13H222A, MT13H223A
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3M United Kingdom PLC
3M Centre, Cain Road
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0870 60 800 60

3M Italia srl
Via Norberto Bobbio 21
20096 Pioltello (MI)
+39 02 70351
3M España,S.L.
Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena, 19-25
28027 Madrid
+34 91 321 62 81

3M esko, s.r.o.
V Parku 2343/24
148 00 Praha 4
+420 261 380 111
3M Slovensko s.r.o.
Vajnorská 142
831 04 Bratislava
+421 2 49 105 230

3M (East) AG
Podružnica v Ljubljani
Cesta v Gorice 8, SI-1000 
Ljubljana
+386 1 2003 630

3M Representation 
Office Beograd
Milutina Milankovica 23
11070 Novi Beograd
+381 11 3018459
3M Turkey
Sehit Sinan Eroglu Cad. 
Akel Is Merkezi, No: 6, A 
Blok
34805 Kavacik / Beykoz/ 
ISTANBUL-TURKEY
+90 216 538 07 77

3M Eesti OÜ
Pärnu mnt. 158
11317 Tallinn
+372 6 115 900
3M Latvija SIA,
K. Ulma a gatve 5,
R ga, LV-1004
+371 67 066 120
3M Lietuva
A. Goštauto g. 40A
LT-03163 Vilnius
+370 5 216 07 80
3M România
Bucharest Business Park, Str. 
Menuetului 12, cladirea D, et.3,
013713 Bucharest
+40 21 2028000

3M (EAST) AG PODRUŽNICA RH
Avenija Ve eslava Holjevca 40
10010 Zagreb
+385 1 2499 750
3  

 4,   , 
 4,  2

1766 , 
: 02/9601911,  02/9601926

3  
121614, ,

. , . 17, . , . . 
«  »
+7 495 784 74 74

 3   
 

-  , 57 
-  «  », 

 27
220089 . 
+375 17 372 70 06

 3   
 

-  , 57 
-  «  », 

 27
220089 . 
+375 17 372 70 06
3M (East) AG
"BRIDGE Plaza" 4th floor, 12 
Bakikhanov street
Baku AZ 1065
+994 12 404 5050

3M Nederland B.V.
Molengraaffsingel 29
2629 JD Delft
+31 (0)15 7822406
3M Svenska AB
Bollstanäsvägen 3
191 89 Sollentuna
+46 8 92 21 00
3M (Denmark) a/s
Hannemanns Allé 53
DK 2300 København S
+45 43480100
3M Norge AS
Avd. Verneprodukter
Postboks 100, 2026 Skjetten
Tlf: 06384

3M Portugal, Lda Edifício Office 
Oriente
Rua do Mar da China, nº 3 - 3º Piso A.
1990-138 Lisboa.
+351 21 313 4500

Suomen 3M Oy
PL 600 (Keilaranta 6)
02151 Espoo
p. +358 9 525 21

3M Hellas MEPE
 20,

151 25, , , 
+30 210 68 85 300
3M Poland Sp. z o.o.
Aleja Katowicka 117, Kajetany K / 
Warszawy
05-830 Nadarzyn
+48 22 739 60 00
3M Hungária Kft.
Inforpark E Épület, 1117 Budapest
Neumann János utca 1/E
+36 1 270 7777

Iceland
xxxxxxxxxxxxxx
xxxxxxxxxx
xxxxxxx

3M France
Bd de l'Oise
95006 Cergy Pontoise Cedex
+33 1 30 31 61 61

3M Deutschland GmbH
Carl-Schurz-Str. 1
41453 Neuss
+49 2131 14 26 04
3M Österreich GmbH
Kranichberggasse 4
1120 Wien
+43 1 86686 0

3M (Schweiz) AG
Eggstrasse 93, Postfach
8803 Rüschlikon
+41 1 724 92 21
3M Belgium bvba/sprl
Hermeslaan 7
1831 Diegem
+32 2 722 51 11
Compagnie 3M Canada, C.P. 5757 
London, Ontario, N6A 4T1
Service technique : 
1 - 800 - 267 - 4414

3M Ireland
The Iveagh Building, The Park
Carrickmines, Dublin 18
1 800 320 500
3M South Africa
146a Kelvin Drive, Woodmead
Sandton 2128, Johannesburg
+27 11 806 2230
3M Personal Safety Division
3M Center, Building 0235-02-W-70
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000
Technical Assistance: 1-800-243-4630
3M Australia Pty Limited
1 Rivett Road, North Ryde
N.S.W. 2113
+61 (1)800 024 464

3M Personal Safety Division, 3M 
Mexico S.A. de C.V.
Av. Santa Fe No. 190
Col. Santa Fe, Del. Alvaro Obregon
Mexico D.F. 01210

3M New Zealand Limited
94 Apollo Drive, Rosedale
AUCKLAND 0632, New Zealand
+64 (0)800 364 357
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